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tournament purse of $2.1 million. Since 2001 the SAS 
Championship has contributed over $4 million in donations to area 
youth educational initiatives and is responsible for over $140 
million in economic impact for Cary and the Triangle. The Golf 
Channel featured live coverage of the SAS Championship which 
was available in more than 200 million homes in 84 countries and 
11 languages. With TV commercial spots, event signage and 
hosted tournament viewing areas, Cary was well positioned and 
represented.  In addition to the three days of tournament play, the 
SAS Championship hosted multiple events designed to bring the 
Cary community together. 

 

 

WAKEMED SOCCER 

Cary’s WakeMed Soccer Park was in the national spotlight 
throughout FY 2019. The Carolina Courage, Cary’s professional 
women’s soccer team, claimed an historic “treble” by winning the 
Women’s International Champions Cup, the National Women’s 
Soccer League (NWSL) Shield and the NWSL Championship, 
breaking multiple records along the way in the most dominant and 
most successful U.S. women’s professional soccer season to date.  

In October, Cary was host to the COCACAF Women’s Championship 
and World Cup qualifying event. Six international games were held 
at WakeMed featuring the US Women’s National team.  In 
November, Cary hosted both the ACC Women’s and Championship 
and finally, in December, the town hosted for the 12th time, the 
NCAA Women’s College Cup Championship. 

 

ATLANTIC TIRE TENNIS CHAMPIONSHIP 

The fourth annual Atlantic Tire tennis tournament in September 
featured highly ranked men’s professional players on the USTA Pro 
Circuit with a purse of $50,000. Twenty of the players came directly 
from the US Open to Cary. 
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CHINESE LANTERN FESTIVAL 
 
The fourth annual Chinese Lantern Festival at Booth Amphitheatre 
continued to be a success with over 84,000 attending. 

 

  

MILESTONE CELEBRATIONS 

Cary’s greenways are one of the Town’s most popular amenities. A 
signature celebration for the 40th anniversary of Cary’s greenways 
was held on June 1, National Trails Day, at Bond Park. 
Approximately 100 riders traveled the White Oak Creek Greenway 
to the American Tobacco Trail while other attendees participated 
in a Walk N’ Roll around the park.  

On Saturday, May 18, the Cary Teen Council celebrated its 30th 
year as a youth council. Founded to empower teens with the core 
values of leadership, accountability, and responsibility through 

volunteerism, today the council has 870 members who volunteer 
20,000 hours each year. Teen Council members support Cary 
events and local schools, businesses, and nonprofits.  In FY 2019 
the teens collaborated with the Fire Department and led a donation 
drive for the victims of Hurricane Florence.  They collected 
thousands of items that were sent to Fayetteville NC to help local 
veterans and their families. 

THE HIVE 

The Hive, recreational leased space in western Cary, opened in 
October 2018 to provide classes and activities for all ages. The 
open house and ribbon cutting ceremony included free demos 
highlighting the most popular programs. In just the last two 
quarters of the fiscal year, the Hive offered 287 different programs 
in art, education and fitness to serve 1,035 individuals from 
preschoolers to seniors.  
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DOWNTOWN CARY PARK 
 
Significant planning took place in FY 2019 for the next phase of 
the Downtown Cary Park. Nationally acclaimed landscape 
architects from the Office of James Burnett were hired and began 
their work collecting data and extensive public input. An estimated 
cost of $50 million is the most notable component of a $225 
million bond referendum that was initiated in late FY 2019 in 
preparation for a citizen vote in FY 2020 on October 8, 2019. 
 

 
 
SERVICES SENIORS 
 
Cary continues to experience growth in the senior population.  
Recognizing this trend, staff works hard to provide quality leisure 
activities and support to residents age 55 and older through the 
Cary Senior Center.  The center offered over 6,000 hours of senior 

programming in FY 2019 and expects that number to surpass 
6,500 in FY 2020. 
 
The Cary Senior Center was re-certified as a “Senior Center of 
Excellence” by the North Carolina Department of Aging and Adult 
Services in FY 2019.  This is the highest honor the State gives to a 
senior center and the third time the center has received this five-
year certification. 
 
FY 2019 also brought significant facility renovations to Cary’s 
Senior Center.  Improvements included conference room and 
computer lab upgrades, administration office enhancements, 
various Americans with Disabilities Act modifications and the 
addition of space for on-site GoCary Transit ticket sales and service 
support. 
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SHAPE – GUIDING COMMUNITY GROWTH

The process for new 
development is composed of 
three major stages. Land 
rezoning creates an 
entitlement for property. The 
process can take up to 12 
months and is preceded by a 
pre-application process with 
staff to evaluate how a 
rezoning proposal fits within 
the Imagine Cary Community 
Plan.  Development plan 
review is another year long 
iterative process that, on 
average, completes five staff 
review cycles. Next, 
developers obtain permits to 
initiate construction,
including inspections.

During FY 2019 Cary approved 22 rezoning cases and 76 
development plans. These plans can range from a development as 
small as three townhomes to a large mixed-use proposal.

Single-family permits are an indication of economic activity in Cary. 
In FY 2019, the Town issued 889 single family permits. The permit 
totals are down 18 percent from the previous five fiscal year 
average and 21 percent down from FY 2018.
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Though still strong, residential addition and alteration permits in FY 
2019 were down three percent from the previous five fiscal year 
average and 10 percent down from FY 2018.  Continued 
redevelopment is anticipated in the Imagine Cary Community Plan
for both residential and non-residential property.

Non-residential development is measured by square footage, and 
for FY 2019, totaled just over 550,000 square feet. The third 
MetLife office and parking structure were permitted in FY 2018.   

Permitted construction in FY 2019 totaled $500 million in value as 
reported by contractors at permit application. Quarterly reports, 
available at www.townofcary.org, include more details about 
specific projects throughout the year. Table 24 in the Statistical 
section of this report includes 10 years of history for building 
permit counts and values.

Cary is empowered by state statute to extend its corporate limits 
by annexation. These annexations are typically a step in the 
development process during the development plan review phase.
There were 16 annexation requests approved in FY 2019 that 
totaled 175 acres with a tax value of almost $18 million.
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TOTAL INSPECTIONS 

Once permits are issued and construction begins, the inspection 
process begins. Inspections in FY 2019 totaled almost 73,500, 
which is down 3.4 percent from the five-year average of just over 
76,000.  

 

HONORING THE PAST 

In FY 2019 the Town negotiated a plan to purchase and re-locate 
the historic Nancy Jones House. The c. 1803 house is the oldest 
known house in Cary and is listed in the National Register of 
Historic Places. The house was built in 1803 for Henry and Nancy 
Jones on what was then a 2,000-acre estate. In addition to residing 
there, Henry and Nancy operated a stagecoach stop and tavern out 
of the house. When Henry died in 1841, Nancy continued to live in 
the house and operate the stagecoach stop for another 30+ years. 
During the antebellum period, it was considered the only fit place 
for important travelers, including many politicians, to stop. 

 

Other notable events and activities honored the past. Three Town-
owned historic landmarks received plaques to identify their place 
in history and a street side marker was also installed at the 
intersection of Harrison and W. Chatham street. Analysis was 
conducted as part of the Historic Facilities Interpretation and 
Rehabilitation project. The John L. and Henri G. Sears house was 
designated as Cary’s eleventh local historic landmark. Also, a 
committee was organized to prepare for the celebration of Cary’s 

sesquicentennial on April 3, 2021. 

 

2020 CENSUS 

Cary continued to work with neighboring municipalities to support 
the formation of a Complete Count Committee, including the hiring 
of a temporary administrator for the 2020 Census effort. Cary has 
also identified opportunities at festivals, Town-sponsored events, 
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and other public venues where both Wake County and Cary staff 
can provide information and outreach to community members to 
help ensure a complete count. 

EASTERN CARY GATEWAY  

The Eastern Cary Gateway is an 800-acre special planning area 
located on the Town’s eastern border, adjacent to Raleigh along 
the interstate 40 corridor. Nearly one third of the area is 
undeveloped. The Town has focused on the area to ensure that 
new development and redevelopment fulfill the vision of the 
Imagine Cary Community Plan. A web page for the Eastern Cary 
Gateway (http://bit.ly/EasternCaryGateway) was created in FY 
2018 to provide a consolidated point of information about 
development activity.  

Progress toward the 
construction of Fenton, a 
proposed mixed-use 
development located in 
the Eastern Cary 
Gateway Special 
Planning Area, remained 
a major focus area 
throughout the fiscal 
year. The Fenton project 
is an approximately 92-
acre site on the north 
side of Cary Towne 
Boulevard between I-40 

and Adams Elementary School. In FY 2019 the Town executed a 
development agreement that provides for careful integration 
between public capital facilities construction and the phasing of 
Fenton to ensure that public streets, greenways and utilities are 
improved in advance of increased demand.  

The Fenton development team purchased the land from the State 
of North Carolina in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year and 
received Town approval of an initial clearing and grading plan. The 
development website www.fentonnc.com advertises an 
anticipated investment of $850 million. 

As noted in the SHOP chapter, Cary Towne Center is in the midst of 
planning for comprehensive redevelopment that will also have a 
significant impact on the Eastern Cary Gateway. 

DOWNTOWN PARKING DECK 

The Town partnered with Wake County to construct a parking deck 
adjacent to the new regional library in downtown Cary. By the end 
of the fiscal year, the 600-space deck was 80 percent complete. 
Plans for the deck include smart and connected technology 
initiatives including intelligent lighting, physical and video security, 
electric vehicle charging solutions and automated parking 
guidance. 
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MOVE PROVIDING TRANSPORTATION CHOICES 

 

MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT CENTER AND BUS RAPID TRANSIT 

Implementation of the regional Wake Transit Plan has resulted in 
significant resources being allocated to GoCary to support the 
system’s growth of community-based services. The plan also 
allocated resources to the development of fixed-guideway transit 
for Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) and Commuter Rail Transit (CRT), which 
will converge in downtown Cary at a multi-modal facility that will 
serve as a central transfer hub. 

In FY 2019 Cary staff and regional partners continued to work 
collaboratively with an engineering consulting firm to study 
potential locations for a new Downtown Cary Multi-Modal Transit 
Facility. The Multi-Modal Transit Facility will accommodate a variety 
of transportation options including local and regional bus service, 
BRT, future commuter rail service, Amtrak intercity passenger rail 
services, and bicycle and pedestrian connections in addition to 
providing rideshare and parking options for commuters. Criteria to 
evaluate potential downtown sites include rail access, traffic 
access, station area connectivity, sustainability, and development 
potential. 

The study is also evaluating potential Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) 
corridors connecting downtown Raleigh with downtown Cary. 
Raleigh identified Western Boulevard as the preferred route to a 

point near the intersection with Jones Franklin Road. The process 
included study and public engagement to identify a recommended 
route the remainder of the way into Cary. The recommended route 
along Cary Towne Boulevard supports economic development 
opportunities in the Cary Community Plan’s Eastern Cary Gateway, 
fueled by large-scale development projects like Fenton and Cary 
Towne Center. It also takes advantage of corridors with the 
maximum amount of right-of-way, which supports dedicated BRT 
lanes. The Cary Towne Boulevard corridor eliminates conflict with 
the existing rail right-of-way on E Chatham Street and minimizes 
competition with future commuter rail planned for that location. 
The recommended route connects the Eastern Cary Gateway with 
Downtown Cary heading north on Maynard Road, an area that 
better serves transit-dependent populations, and turning onto 
Chatham Street to a terminus in Downtown Cary. 

Work continued on an evaluation of potential transit center sites 
and the development of concept plans. The team is also looking at 
best practices and conducting peer reviews with similar facilities 
across the country.  

GOCARY CITIZEN ENGAGEMENT 

Transit staff partnered with teams throughout the organization to 
engage citizens regarding proposed GoCary fixed route service 
changes. Staff from Housing, Community Engagement, 
Neighborhood Services, Stormwater, Planning, and Parks, 
Recreation & Cultural Resources met with citizens to gather 
feedback and then incorporated changes into proposed 
improvements to the system.   

 



44 TOWN OF CARY  |  WWW.TOWNOFCARY.ORG

 

 

 

 

BIKE CARY DESIGN GUIDE AND ACTION PLAN 

In response to changing national guidelines for bicycle facilities, 
evolving mobility options, and to accommodate cyclists of all 
experience levels, staff launched a Bike Cary Design Guide and 
Action Plan. The goal of this strategic effort is to develop a guide 
for bike facilities that complements Cary’s unique land use context 
and user profiles to enhance mobility options for all users while 
providing a more connected multi-modal network. These guidelines 
will allow staff to implement bicycle infrastructure based on the 
context of each street and the larger transportation network, rather 
than taking a “one size fits all” approach.  The project will continue 
through FY 2020 and will include citizen engagement and 
geographic analysis to identify gaps in the current system.  

 

CARPENTER FIRE STATION RAIL SEPARATION 

Construction began in the second half of FY 2019 for this critical 
east-west connection that will include a new railroad overpass.  
One of the most expensive capital projects underway, this project 
includes significant coordination with the railroad and is expected 
to take three years to complete.   

CONNECTED VEHICLES 

Cary is a leader in the advancement of Intelligent Transportation 
Systems (ITS) and is developing one of the most robust Connected 
Vehicles systems in the country. The Town has been awarded a 
two-million-dollar Federal Highway Administration grant that will 
fund ITS information connections with drivers to include data such 
as school zone speed limits, pedestrian and bicycle warnings, time 
until the next green light, emergency vehicle approaching and work 
zone notifications. 
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SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 

Cary citizens place a high priority on sidewalks and consistently 
rank them as a key contributor to their satisfaction with their 
quality of life in the community. Council budgets for important 
sidewalk construction projects to improve pedestrian safety, and 
to provide connections to schools and better connectivity across 
Cary.  

A 2,300-foot sidewalk segment along Edinburgh South Drive was 
completed in spring 2019. In addition, two recently completed 
segments provide new direct connections to schools and a third 
was underway at year end.  Four more sidewalk connections to 
schools are in the design phase. In the downtown area, sidewalk 
construction began in FY 2019 along E. Chatham Street and 
Walker Street.   

In total, more than a mile of new sidewalk was constructed in Cary 
in 2019, and an additional 1.5 miles is planned for 2020, bringing 
the total sidewalk count in Cary to 450 miles.  

 

NOTABLE CONSTRUCTION   

In FY 2019, the project to improve the intersection of Cary Parkway 
and High House Road was completed.  Extensive planning and 
coordination across the organization minimized interruptions to 
travel during the construction.  

 

 

A combination of projects totaling over $26 million to construct the 
final section of Morrisville Parkway between NC Highway 55 and 
Green Level Church Road were near completion at fiscal year end.  
Work on the new interchange with NC Interstate 540 also 
progressed in FY 2019. In FY 2020 the tolling infrastructure 
necessary to open the new interchange is expected to be complete.  
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Cary received right-of-way certification needed for the construction 
of the $14 million Reedy Creek Road widening project. 
Coordination with Wake County Public Schools is ongoing to 
manage the roundabout design to help with internal flow within the 
school property during student drop off times. These important 
milestones along with planning for the next steps in electric utility 
relocation were designed to allow construction to begin in FY 2020. 

Construction on a $36 million critical east-west connection on 
Carpenter Fire Station Road began in FY 2019. Temporary road 
closures were put in place to accommodate the construction of a 
railroad bridge overpass. Construction is scheduled to be 
completed in 2022. 

Construction began to complete a short but complex gap in White 
Oak Creek Greenway, the 7-mile spine of Cary’s greenway system 
that runs from Bond Park to the American Tobacco trail. This 
segment includes a tunnel under a railroad corridor and a 
boardwalk.  

The Crabtree Creek Greenway was completed and added 1.7 miles 
of greenway along the southern shore of Lake Crabtree. This 
greenway links to the Black Creek Greenway with a boardwalk and 
connects to another 2.7 miles of trail constructed by the Town of 
Morrisville. 

NOTABLE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING PROJECTS 

Planning for significant future projects occurred throughout the 
year in preparation to improve Cary’s connected, well-planned 
transportation system: 

▪ NW Maynard Road grade separation 
▪ Louis Stephens Drive Extension 
▪ Completion of NC 540 
▪ Piney Plains Road  
▪ US Highway 64 corridor  
▪ McCrimmon Parkway 
▪ Green Level Church Road 
▪ Trinity Road 
▪ Interstate 40/440 and US Highway 1/64 Interchange 
▪ Ten Ten Road widening 
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SERVE MEETING COMMUNITY NEEDS 

 
PUBLIC SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS 

 
In early May the Cary 911 
Communications Center began 
receiving and processing 
emergency calls and dispatching 
for Morrisville Police and Fire and 
Apex Fire. This effort was a 
culmination of a multi-year 
collaboration between Cary, Apex 
and Morrisville to establish a 
partnership to improve 
emergency response times by 
consolidating 911 call processing 
and dispatching functions.   
  
During FY 2019 technology 
improvements and staffing 

recruitment were implemented including network connectivity, 
security, E911 phone system and routing, GIS, Computer Aided 
Dispatch (CAD), radio system, and logging recorder configuration 
changes and additions. Five emergency communications officers 
were hired to accommodate the additional workload. 
 
 Since 2013, Cary has been working to enhance Computer Aided 
Dispatch (CAD) interoperability with surrounding municipalities to 
reduce mutual aid first responder dispatch times between 
agencies. Without this interoperability, telecommunicators had to 

coordinate responses over the phone or radio with neighboring 
communication centers, slowing down incident response and 
leaving first responders with incomplete or incorrect information 
that increased risk to those in need of help and first responders as 
well. The solution was extraordinarily complex because of 
disparate systems. In FY 2019 Cary and Raleigh began sharing live 
data on June 4. This decreases dispatch time, reduces risk of 
location errors and provides responders with patient information 
that was unavailable to them before. Mutual Aid Requests for Fire 
Services are also being shared and has improved response times. 
Work continues to extend interoperability to other local agencies.  
 
RECYCLING 
 

Recycling nationwide is facing extreme challenges. What was once 
a revenue-generating endeavor has become an operational 
dilemma of costly processing fees and an abundance of materials 
without a market. China’s 2018 National Sword policy significantly 
impacted recycling programs across the United States; numerous 
municipalities have discontinued their programs. Communities 
that are committed to recycling saw dramatic increases in 
processing fees. Many cities banned materials from their 
programs, and many others were compelled to landfill materials 
that processors would not accept. 

Until recently, China imported over half of the recycled materials 
from the United States with no restriction on contamination. With 
the implementation of its National Sword policy, all commodities 
entering China must have no more than 0.5 percent 
contamination. The national average is approximately 25 percent; 
the Cary rate is about 13 percent. 

Cary, over 7,000 miles away, felt the impact. In February, Cary’s 
recycling processor notified the Town that it did not have capacity 
for all of its customers. A Recycling Crisis Management Team was 
quickly assembled and met daily to ensure that Cary would 
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maintain its recycling program without interruption to citizens while 
striving for cost effectiveness. Cary negotiated a new two-year 
agreement at a processing cost of $95 per ton, $20 more per ton 
than the previous rate but less than other proposals as high as 
$135 per ton. The new contract will increase the FY 2020 annual 
recycling cost by $600,000 compared to the FY 2018 budget.  

To address the contamination issue, Cary partnered with Wake 
County to audit both trash and recycling. The audit was conducted 
by a professional engineering company that specializes in waste 
audits. With this information, plans to target contamination will be 
developed and included in a comprehensive community 
conversation.  

 
 
 

UTILITY PERFORMANCE  
 
Three of Cary’s treatment facilities received national awards during 
the 2019 American Water Works Association ACE Conference. The 
Cary-Apex Water Treatment Facility received the Partnership for 
Safe Water Directors Award for Water Treatment. The Partnership 
for Safe Water is an alliance of six prestigious drinking water 
organizations with a mission to improve the quality of water 
delivered to customers by optimizing water system operations. The 
Directors Award is given to recognize a facility’s demonstrated 
commitment to providing drinking water of superior quality, going 
above and beyond regulatory requirements. Because of the facility 
staff’s ongoing commitment to provide drinking water of the 
highest quality, the Cary-Apex Water Treatment Facility has 
received this award fifteen years in a row.  
 
The Partnership for Clean Water is a parallel program for 
wastewater and recognizes wastewater treatment facilities that 
operate with the highest efficiency, while protecting the 
environment and preserving the quality of water resources. Both 
the North Cary and Western Wake Regional Water Reclamation 
Facilities were part of the inaugural class of elite wastewater 
treatment facilities to receive the Partnership for Clean Water 
Director’s Award. The North Cary facility was the first wastewater 
treatment plant in the country to receive the award.  
 
The Town’s water quality report, also called the Consumer 
Confidence Report, is released every year. The report summarizes 
thousands of drinking water tests performed and demonstrates 
that the Town continues to provide high-quality drinking water that 
meets all state and federal regulatory standards. The Town also 
provides citizens and utility consumers an annual review of 
activities and regulatory compliance within the wastewater 
treatment facilities and the wastewater collection system. The 
Town’s water reclamation facilities continue to perform 
exceptionally well at consistently treating wastewater to high water 
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quality and permit standards. There were no regulatory compliance 
violations during the reporting period.  
 
Water Storage Tanks 

 

Reaching above the pines along Kilmayne Drive is the newest 
addition to Cary’s water infrastructure system. The two million-
gallon Kilmayne Drive water storage tank, placed into service in 

early February, provides additional storage in the central pressure 
zone. The Kilmayne Tank is the seventh active elevated water 
storage tank in the system and the first with a composite column. 
The reinforced concrete column is as structurally sound as steel 
and considered by many to be more aesthetically pleasing. The 
total lifecycle cost of the composite tank was also an important 
consideration because construction costs were $243,000 less and 
annual maintenance costs will be $10,000 less than for a tank with 
a steel base. 

The additional storage provided by the new Kilmayne Tank 
provided the capacity to take the Maynard Tank out of service for 
renovation with no disruption to the distribution system. The iconic 
53year-old tank received structural repairs, equipment upgrades 
and a new coat of paint, inside and out. This landmark tank will 
return to service ready to support the water demands of the 
surrounding neighborhoods and the upcoming Fenton 
development. 
 
Ensuring Future Utility Capacity 

Cary is committed to delivering high-quality, affordable and reliable 
water and wastewater services to citizens and businesses and to 
sustain future growth. To support this commitment, the Long 
Range Water Resources Plan has been updated. This Plan helps 
staff understand the evolving behaviors that drive residential and 
commercial water demand and influence the future need for water 
supply and wastewater management facilities. Using various tools, 
including five years of Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) 
data, a continuing trend toward efficient water usage can be seen 
across the service area: 

▪ Residential per capita water use declined 30 percent in the 
past 20 years. Wise water use by citizens and the business 
community reflects the success of Cary’s water efficiency 
programs, and 1990s plumbing code changes required more 
efficient fixtures.  
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▪ Residents and businesses are much less likely to irrigate their 
lawns than a decade ago. Irrigation permits dropped from one-
third of new homes to about 13 percent over the past six years, 
and water use is declining accordingly. 

 

These trends are expected to continue and impact utility fund 
financial models and rate projections. The Plan forecasts water 
demand and wastewater flows through 2065 based on the Imagine 
Cary Community Plan framework for future growth, including 
mixed-use projects and redevelopment. It also addresses Apex’s 
projections for continued strong growth and their need for 
additional capacity in the Cary/Apex Water Treatment Facility and 
Western Wake Regional Wastewater Management Facilities.  

The ultimate water supply and utility infrastructure needs are 
currently forecast to be somewhat lower than in previous forecasts. 
Coupled with the recently increased water supply allocation from 
Jordan Lake, Cary’s current water and wastewater facilities are well 
positioned to accommodate more growth than had been expected 
when they were built, and several growth related water and 
wastewater capital projects can be deferred into the future by at 
least ten years. 

The Long Range Water Resources Plan also forecasts a reduction 
in reclaimed water demand due to the general trend toward less 
irrigation. The plan evaluated the business case for several 
reclaimed water program alternatives, which will provide input for 
discussions on the right path forward for the reclaimed water 
program. 

 
DRONE PROGRAM 
 
In FY 2019 Cary advanced its experience and expertise in drone 
technology. Cary has four federal and state certified drone pilots 

across the organization. The team collaboratively researches and 
develops ways the technology can improve safety and efficiency of 
Town operations. The Police Department purchased a drone 
specifically for traffic scene reconstruction which allows officers to 
document the scene more quickly and reduces the time needed to 
stop traffic. 
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Additional information on capital assets can be found in Note 6 of the Basic Financial 
Statements.   

 
Long-term Debt:  As of June 30, 2019, Cary had total debt outstanding of $394.5 million 
($421.9 net of deferred adjustments).  Of this, $161.5 million is debt backed by the full 
faith and credit of Cary in the form of general obligation bonds.  Another $59 million of the 
general obligation debt is born by the Utility system revenues although Cary’s taxing 
authority is the true security to the bond holders.  $18.1 million in debt is in the form of 
asset backed debt and is secured by the town hall campus and other property.  The $183.7 
million of revenue bonds are secured solely by the utility system revenues.  State Revolving 
Loans from the State of North Carolina represent both federal and state financing for 
wastewater and water utility projects.  As of June 30, 2019, the amount due for these loans 
totaled $31.2 million, which is net of interlocal agreements with the Town of Apex to share 
in project costs and loan repayment.  Total debt is adjusted for deferred balances related 
to discounts, premiums and refunding accounting losses associated with specific debt 
issuances. 
 
 
 
 

Town of Cary Outstanding Debt, in millions 
General Obligation Bonds, Installment Purchases, 

Revenue Bonds, and State Revolving Loans 
 

 
The Town of Cary maintained “AAA” ratings from Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s Investors 
Service, and Fitch Ratings for both the general obligation bonds and revenue bonds.  These 
bond ratings are a clear indication of the sound financial condition of the Town of Cary.  The 
Town of Cary is one of few municipalities in the country that maintains the highest ratings 
possible for all types of debt issued from all three major rating agencies.  This achievement 
is a primary factor in keeping interest costs low on Cary’s outstanding debt. 
 
Cary borrowed $8.5 million in December 2018 to finance a portion of the construction of 
Fire Station No. 9 and the purchase of two replacement aerial ladder trucks.  The 
installment purchase agreement was privately placed with a bank and will be repaid over 
15 years at a fixed interest rate of 3.12 percent.  Fire Station No. 9 was pledged as 
collateral. 
 
North Carolina general statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt that a unit of 
government can issue to eight percent of the total assessed value of taxable property 
located within that Town’s boundaries.  The legal debt margin for the Town of Cary is $2.0 
billion.  Practically, these statutory limits exceed the realistic debt capacity.  At June 30, 
2019, Cary has additional voter debt authorization of $13.7 million in street bonds, $1.8 
million in parks and recreation bonds and $.5 million in fire bonds resulting from a 2012 
referenda that remain unissued.  All the $16.05 million total in general obligation debt 
authorized but unissued at June 30, 2019 has been appropriated to capital projects. 
 
Additional information regarding the Town of Cary’s long-term debt can be found in Note 9 
of the Basic Financial Statements. 
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Entity-Wide Capital Assets
as of June 30, 2019 Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total
2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

General Obligation Bonds $102.5 112.4 59.0 65.0 161.5 177.4
Limited Obligation Bonds 9.6 12.1  --  -- 9.6 12.1
Certificates of Participation
  and Installment Purchase Contracts 8.5  --  --  -- 8.5 -
Revenue Bonds  --  -- 183.7 187.9 183.7 187.9
State Revolving Loans, net  --  -- 31.2 33.6 31.2 33.6

Total 120.6 124.5 273.9 286.5 394.5 411.0
Deferred Adjustments, net 6.7 7.6 20.7 22.2 27.4 29.8
Total, net $127.3 132.1 294.6 308.7 421.9 440.8

• Investment earnings increased $3.2 million (542 percent).  Realized earnings, which 
does not include the mark to market adjustment, increased over $.5 million due to an 
increase in the earnings rate. 

• Operational expenditures increased $8.9 million (5.8 percent) from the prior year due 
to expenditures for expanded and enhanced programs and facilities and increased 
personnel costs. 

• Transfers to the Capital Projects Fund decreased $16.9 million (69.1 percent) 
emphasizing the use of alternative funding sources for infrastructure and other capital 
projects. 

 
The Capital Projects Fund includes street, downtown, parks and recreation, fire, and general 
government capital projects.  At the end of the current fiscal year, total fund balance was 
$144.1 million, a decrease of $14.1 million from the prior year in part due to a $7.7 million 
increase in expenditures primarily for parks, downtown and general government projects.  
 
The Transit Special Revenue fund had a decrease in fund balance of $.8 million partially 
due to an increase of expenditures of $1.7 million for expanded services.   
 
Proprietary Funds:  Cary’s proprietary funds provide the same type information found in the 
entity-wide financial statements, but in more detail. 
 
While the total Net Position of the Utility Systems Enterprise Fund increased $31.3 million 
compared to the previous year, the unrestricted net position increased $3.8 million (1.5 
percent), from $245 million at June 30, 2018 to $248.8 million at June 30, 2019.  This 
increase is due to modest increases in water and sewer revenue from a three percent rate 
increase and increased investment earnings.  Continued investment in the Cary/Apex Raw 
Water Transmission Pipeline contributed $8.3 million to the total increase in net investment 
in capital assets of $20.6 million. Refer to the discussion of business-type activities for the 
other primary factors that created the various fluctuations.   
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
During the year, there was a $2.1 million increase in appropriations between the original 
and final amended budget primarily for parks and general government projects.  Cary 
maintains fund balance in excess of minimal requirements as a fiscal tool to support Council 
goals in several ways.  Timely financial flexibility is afforded by the balances as evidenced 
in fiscal year 2019. The original adopted budget for fiscal year 2019 anticipated an 
appropriation from fund balance of $8.3 million along with a reserve amount of $1.8 million 
for mid-year appropriation.  Budget adjustments, discussed above, throughout the year 
increased authorized spending by $10.4 million.  Net variances in revenues and 
expenditures resulted in an increase in fund balance of $9.2 million.   Due to economic 
conditions, the Cary remained conservative in estimating numerous revenues for fiscal year 
2019, including ad valorem taxes, other taxes and unrestricted intergovernmental revenue 
which together were $2.9 million more than the budgeted amount. Total expenditures were 

less than the revised budget by $10.3 million. Both the conservative measures in estimating 
revenues and the efforts to reduce expenditures helped to compensate for negative 
variances in a few miscellaneous revenue accounts. 
 
 
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration  
 
Capital assets:  The Town of Cary’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and 
business-type activities as of June 30, 2019, totals $1.75 billion net of accumulated 
depreciation.  This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, roads, bridges, 
machinery and equipment, vehicles, software, park facilities, utility plants, water distribution 
systems and wastewater collection systems.  The increase in total capital assets, net of 
depreciation, over the prior fiscal year was $38.8 million (2.2 percent).  Of this increase, 47 
percent was in governmental activities and 53 percent in business-type activities. 
 
Major capital asset changes during the year included the following: 
  

• Addition of general infrastructure and land assets of $32.8 million (including 
developer fee credit adjustments) for developer donated streets and park land; 

• Construction-in-progress decreases for completion of transportation projects and 
increases for downtown, general government and utility projects and 

• Addition of utility infrastructure assets of $4.5 million such as water lines, sewer 
collection lines and sewer pump stations. 

 
 

Town of Cary Capital Assets, in millions 
(net of depreciation) 

      

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
Land and Improvements $272.8 $264.2 26.7 26.3 299.5 290.5
Construction-in-Progress 65.6 72.0 190.3 168.5 255.9 240.5
Buildings and Improvements 82.6 84.9 131.6 135.0 214.2 219.9
Machinery and Equipment 13.8 14.3 4.9 5.5 18.7 19.8
Vehicles 13.8 13.1 2.4 2.2 16.2 15.3
Infrastructure 449.9 431.9 492.6 490.4 942.5 922.3
Intangible Assets 8.5 8.4 0.1 0.1 8.6 8.5
      Total Assets $907.0 $888.8 848.6 828.0 1,755.6  1,716.8
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Additional information on capital assets can be found in Note 6 of the Basic Financial 
Statements.   

 
Long-term Debt:  As of June 30, 2019, Cary had total debt outstanding of $394.5 million 
($421.9 net of deferred adjustments).  Of this, $161.5 million is debt backed by the full 
faith and credit of Cary in the form of general obligation bonds.  Another $59 million of the 
general obligation debt is born by the Utility system revenues although Cary’s taxing 
authority is the true security to the bond holders.  $18.1 million in debt is in the form of 
asset backed debt and is secured by the town hall campus and other property.  The $183.7 
million of revenue bonds are secured solely by the utility system revenues.  State Revolving 
Loans from the State of North Carolina represent both federal and state financing for 
wastewater and water utility projects.  As of June 30, 2019, the amount due for these loans 
totaled $31.2 million, which is net of interlocal agreements with the Town of Apex to share 
in project costs and loan repayment.  Total debt is adjusted for deferred balances related 
to discounts, premiums and refunding accounting losses associated with specific debt 
issuances. 
 
 
 
 

Town of Cary Outstanding Debt, in millions 
General Obligation Bonds, Installment Purchases, 

Revenue Bonds, and State Revolving Loans 
 

 
The Town of Cary maintained “AAA” ratings from Standard & Poor’s, Moody’s Investors 
Service, and Fitch Ratings for both the general obligation bonds and revenue bonds.  These 
bond ratings are a clear indication of the sound financial condition of the Town of Cary.  The 
Town of Cary is one of few municipalities in the country that maintains the highest ratings 
possible for all types of debt issued from all three major rating agencies.  This achievement 
is a primary factor in keeping interest costs low on Cary’s outstanding debt. 
 
Cary borrowed $8.5 million in December 2018 to finance a portion of the construction of 
Fire Station No. 9 and the purchase of two replacement aerial ladder trucks.  The 
installment purchase agreement was privately placed with a bank and will be repaid over 
15 years at a fixed interest rate of 3.12 percent.  Fire Station No. 9 was pledged as 
collateral. 
 
North Carolina general statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt that a unit of 
government can issue to eight percent of the total assessed value of taxable property 
located within that Town’s boundaries.  The legal debt margin for the Town of Cary is $2.0 
billion.  Practically, these statutory limits exceed the realistic debt capacity.  At June 30, 
2019, Cary has additional voter debt authorization of $13.7 million in street bonds, $1.8 
million in parks and recreation bonds and $.5 million in fire bonds resulting from a 2012 
referenda that remain unissued.  All the $16.05 million total in general obligation debt 
authorized but unissued at June 30, 2019 has been appropriated to capital projects. 
 
Additional information regarding the Town of Cary’s long-term debt can be found in Note 9 
of the Basic Financial Statements. 
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Entity-Wide Capital Assets
as of June 30, 2019 Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total
2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

General Obligation Bonds $102.5 112.4 59.0 65.0 161.5 177.4
Limited Obligation Bonds 9.6 12.1  --  -- 9.6 12.1
Certificates of Participation
  and Installment Purchase Contracts 8.5  --  --  -- 8.5 -
Revenue Bonds  --  -- 183.7 187.9 183.7 187.9
State Revolving Loans, net  --  -- 31.2 33.6 31.2 33.6

Total 120.6 124.5 273.9 286.5 394.5 411.0
Deferred Adjustments, net 6.7 7.6 20.7 22.2 27.4 29.8
Total, net $127.3 132.1 294.6 308.7 421.9 440.8
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 
 
Cary’s June 2019 unemployment rate is 3.5 percent.  Cary’s unemployment rate compares 
favorably to the state’s average unemployment rate of 4.4 percent.  Cary’s estimated 
population at June 30, 2019, was 167,547, an increase of 3,617 during the year.  The 
number of both single family residential and multi-family residential new construction 
permits issued decreased 15 percent from the prior year while the number of all 
nonresidential building permits issued decreased 11.9 percent.   These factors were 
considered in preparing the Town’s budget for fiscal year 2019. 
 
The tax rate in the fiscal year 2020 General Fund budget remains at $.35 per hundred 
dollars valuation of taxable property, the estimated revenue-neutral tax rate after the 
January 1, 2016 real property revaluation. State law requires that during revaluation years, 
each government must publish a tax rate that would keep total property tax revenue at the 
same level as if revaluation had not taken place. 
   
Other key items to note in the fiscal year 2020 budget include: 
 
• an appropriation of $5.1 million from General Fund fund balance primarily comprised 

of transfers to governmental capital projects; 
• An increase in the solid waste fee from $17 to $19.50 per month for residential 

service; 
• increases in some water and sewer rates to cover increased costs of related capital 

infrastructure improvements.  For a typical 5,000 gallon per month residential 
customer, these rate changes will increase a monthly utility bill by two percent in order 
to provide the highest quality, safest drinking water and utility services. 

 
 
The capital budget for fiscal year 2020 is $73.8 million to provide funding for the following 
purposes in addition to the current $625.8 million ongoing capital project authorizations: 
 

• $14.6 million for transportation projects; 
• $13.4 million for parks and recreation projects;  
• $7.8 million for general government projects; 
• $1.7 million for fire projects; 
• $20.1 million (net of partner reimbursements) for water projects; and 
• $16.2 million (net of partner reimbursements) for sewer projects, primarily 

related to pump station and wastewater plant improvements. 
 
The capital improvement plan for 20 years beyond fiscal year 2020 totals $1.9 billion. 
 

 
Requests for Information 
 
This report is designed to provide a general overview of the Town of Cary’s finances for those 
with an interest in the Town of Cary’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the information 
found in this report or requests for additional financial information should be directed to 
Karen Mills, Chief Financial Officer, Town of Cary, Post Office Box 8005, Cary, North Carolina 
27512-8005; (919) 469-4380 or karen.mills@townofcary.org. 
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT A Business Total
Governmental Type Primary

Activities Activities Government
ASSETS

Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments $230,848,557 278,647,353 509,495,910 
Accrued Interest on Investments 954,980 1,156,395 2,111,375 
Ad Valorem Taxes Receivable, net 176,549  -- 176,549 
Accounts Receivable, net 48,457,075 14,638,965 63,096,040 
Inventories 2,257,527  -- 2,257,527 
Prepaid Assets 23,170  -- 23,170 
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments - Restricted 31,117,378 2,198,788 33,316,166 
Capital Assets:

Land, Land Improvements and Construction in Progress 338,386,426 216,993,631 555,380,057 
Other Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 568,632,332 631,622,026 1,200,254,358 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,220,853,994 1,145,257,158 2,366,111,152 

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES
   Deferred Contributions to OPEB 20,231,574 4,582,801 24,814,375 
   Deferred Contributions to Pension Plans 21,571,747 2,612,468 24,184,215 
   Deferred Charge on Debt Refinancings 778,102 777,272 1,555,374 

            TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 42,581,423 7,972,541 50,553,964 

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 22,522,509 7,561,809 30,084,318 
Internal Balances 1,423,502 (1,423,502)               -- 
Accrued Bond Interest 548,114 1,354,443 1,902,557 
Retainage Payable 1,351,132 3,563,480 4,914,612 
Advance from Customers 294,171 (2,895) 291,276 
Unearned Revenues 20,199,228 680,514 20,879,742 
Deposits 1,386,395 1,999,731 3,386,126 
Long-term Liabilities:

Portion Due or Payable Within One Year 24,661,089 13,856,132 38,517,221 
Portion Due or Payable After One Year 279,700,260 316,385,016 596,085,276 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 352,086,400 343,974,728 696,061,128 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid Taxes & Vehicle Tags 90,030  -- 90,030 
OPEB Deferrals 29,226,787 6,627,605 35,854,392 
Pension Deferrals 1,656,782 531,240 2,188,022 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 30,973,599 7,158,845 38,132,444 
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT A Business Total
Governmental Type Primary

Activities Activities Government
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets $844,091,202 551,786,395 1,395,877,597 
Restricted for:
    Stabilization by State Statute 24,946,309  -- 24,946,309 
    Steven's Endowment (Nonspendable) 231,377  -- 231,377 
    Street Projects 10,291,571  -- 10,291,571 
    Parks, Recreation and Culture 4,743,895  -- 4,743,895 
    Public Safety 1,956,239  -- 1,956,239 
    CDBG Program 4,723 -- 4,723 
    General Government Projects 6,551 -- 6,551 
    Oasis Program -- 29,779 29,779 
Unrestricted (5,896,449) 250,279,952 244,383,503 

TOTAL NET POSITION $880,375,418 802,096,126 1,682,471,544 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT B

Program Revenues
Operating Capital Primary Government

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-type
FUNCTIONS / PROGRAMS: Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total
Primary Government:

Governmental Activities:
General Government $35,195,525 2,241,575 76,952 25,260 (32,851,738)  -- (32,851,738)
Public Safety 55,140,843 691,933 1,567,743 36,823 (52,844,344)  -- (52,844,344)
Public Works 32,942,987 11,461,751 128,066  -- (21,353,170)  -- (21,353,170)
Parks, Recreation and Culture 23,397,917 12,479,836 563,186 5,592,973 (4,761,922)  -- (4,761,922)
Development 9,335,981 4,669,308 557,878  -- (4,108,795)  -- (4,108,795)
Infrastructure 74,647,471 4,341,712 4,670,602 40,716,664 (24,918,493)  -- (24,918,493)
Interest Expense & Debt Service Fees 3,798,550  --  --  -- (3,798,550)  -- (3,798,550)

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 234,459,274 35,886,115 7,564,427 46,371,720 (144,637,012)  -- (144,637,012)

Business-type Activities:
Utility 76,884,942 93,346,513  -- 4,479,730  -- 20,941,301 20,941,301 

TOTAL BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES 76,884,942 93,346,513  -- 4,479,730  -- 20,941,301 20,941,301 

Total Primary Government $311,344,216 129,232,628 7,564,427 50,851,450 (144,637,012) 20,941,301 (123,695,711)

General revenues:
  Ad Valorem Taxes 94,444,979  -- 94,444,979 
  Sales Tax 36,382,033  -- 36,382,033 
  Occupancy Tax 1,433,904  -- 1,433,904 
  ABC Revenue 1,106,714  -- 1,106,714 
  Other Taxes & Licenses 1,773,969  -- 1,773,969 
  Unrestricted Intergovernmental 11,602,243  -- 11,602,243 
  Investment Earnings 8,870,589 10,603,919 19,474,508 
  Gain on Sale of Capital Assets 409,021  -- 409,021 
  Miscellaneous Revenue (14,886) (224,770) (239,656)

        Total General Revenues 156,008,566 10,379,149 166,387,715 

            CHANGE IN NET POSITION 11,371,554 31,320,450 42,692,004 

NET POSITION - Beginning of Year 869,003,864 770,775,676 1,639,779,540 

NET POSITION - End of Year $880,375,418 802,096,126            1,682,471,544       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position
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BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30 2019

EXHIBIT C Emergency Economic
Capital Transit Telephone CDBG Development Total

General Projects Special System Special Special Special Governmental
Fund Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Funds

ASSETS

UNRESTRICTED ASSETS
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments $83,297,575 129,851,292 142,702  -- --- 601,233 213,892,802 
Accrued Interest on Investments 404,600 549,418  --  --  --  -- 954,018 
Ad Valorem Taxes Receivable, net of allowance
       for doubtful accounts 176,549  --  --  --  --  -- 176,549 
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance
       for doubtful accounts 18,398,789 1,036,208 1,567,857 57,807 252,584  -- 21,313,245 
Due from Special Revenue Funds 242,349  --  --  --  --  -- 242,349 
Inventories 2,210,709  --  --  --  --  -- 2,210,709 
Other Assets 23,170  --  --  --  --  -- 23,170 
TOTAL UNRESTRICTED ASSETS 104,753,741 131,436,918 1,710,559 57,807 252,584 601,233 238,812,842 

RESTRICTED ASSETS
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments

Unspent Debt Proceeds  -- 7,110,667  --  --  --  -- 7,110,667 
Unspent Restricted Grants & Intergovernmental 1,526,931 13,162,967  -- 628,096  --  -- 15,317,994 
Customer Deposits & Other Funds Held 6,159,805 2,519,912  --  --  --  -- 8,679,717 

TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS 7,686,736 22,793,546  -- 628,096 ---  -- 31,108,378 

TOTAL ASSETS 112,440,477 154,230,464 1,710,559 685,903 252,584 601,233 269,921,220 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable 12,678,376 8,593,054 1,254,155 1,572 5,512  -- 22,532,669 
Retainage Payable  -- 1,351,132  --  --  --  -- 1,351,132 
Self Insurance Payable 242,985  --  --  --  --  -- 242,985 
Advance from Customers 275,636 18,535  --  --  --  -- 294,171 
Deposits 1,377,397  --  --  --  --  -- 1,377,397 
Due to General Fund  --  --  --  -- 242,349  -- 242,349 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,574,394 9,962,721 1,254,155 1,572 247,861  -- 26,040,703 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Property Taxes Receivable & Prepaid 207,276  --  --  --  --  -- 207,276 
Vehicle Tags Receivable & Prepaid  -- 136,908 67,560  --  --  -- 204,468 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 207,276 136,908 67,560  --  --  -- 411,744 

Major Funds Non-Major Funds Reported as Major
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BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30 2019

EXHIBIT C Emergency Economic
Capital Transit Telephone CDBG Development Total

General Projects Special System Special Special Special Governmental
Fund Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Funds

Major Funds Non-Major Funds Reported as Major

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:
Inventories $2,210,709  --  --  --  --  -- 2,210,709 
Prepayments 23,170  --  --  --  --  -- 23,170 
Steven's Estate Endowment 231,377  --  --  --  --  -- 231,377 

Restricted:
Stabilization by State Statute 22,213,352 906,584 1,770,138 56,235  --  -- 24,946,309 
Street Projects  -- 12,386,791  --  --  --  -- 12,386,791 
Parks, Recreation and Culture 111,045 5,248,163  --  --  --  -- 5,359,208 
Fire Projects & Activities 8,924 4,400,134  --  --  --  -- 4,409,058 
Police Operations & Activities 1,569,233  --  -- 628,096  --  -- 2,197,329 
General Governmental Projects  -- 6,551  --  --  --  -- 6,551 
CDBG Projects  --  --  --  -- 4,723  -- 4,723 

Committed:
Street Projects  -- 47,474,234  --  --  --  -- 47,474,234 
Downtown Projects  -- 9,965,129  --  --  --  -- 9,965,129 
Parks, Recreation and Culture 82,416 35,796,336  --  --  --  -- 35,878,752 
Fire Projects  -- 61,233  --  --  --  -- 61,233 
Police Operations & Activities (LEOSSA) 3,165,526  --  --  --  --  -- 3,165,526 
General Governmental Projects  -- 10,916,775  --  --  --  -- 10,916,775 
Governmental Capital Projects  -- 16,968,905  --  --  --  -- 16,968,905 
Transit  --  -- (1,381,294)  --  --  -- (1,381,294)
Economic Development  --  --  --  --  -- 601,233 601,233 

Assigned:
Subsequent Year Appropriations 9,609,727  --  --  --  --  -- 9,609,727 
Affordable Housing 680,990  --  --  --  --  -- 680,990 
Worker's Compensation Self Insurance 2,085,071  --  --  --  --  -- 2,085,071 
Small Claims Self Insurance 2,419,656  --  --  --  --  -- 2,419,656 
Parks, Recreation and Culture 270,624  --  --  --  --  -- 270,624 

Fund Balance Unassigned 52,976,987  --  --  --  --  -- 52,976,987 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 97,658,807 144,130,835 388,844 684,331 4,723 601,233 243,468,773 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES $112,440,477 154,230,464 1,710,559 685,903 252,584 601,233 269,921,220 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT D

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Governmental Funds
Internal Service 

Funds Total

ENDING FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS $243,468,773  -- 243,468,773 

905,783,597          1,235,161                 907,018,758 

6,786,302               158,300                    6,944,602 

 -- 17,012,535               17,012,535 

229,988  -- 229,988 

 -- (260,233)                   (260,233)

(927,699)                 (9,000)                        (936,699)

(300,878,674)         (3,465,098)                (304,343,772)

10,784,651             135,101                    10,919,752 

321,714  -- 321,714 

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES $865,568,652 14,806,766               880,375,418              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

       Pension and OPEB activity relating to deferred outflows and deferred inflows is not used or 
       reported  in the funds.

Deferred inflows of resources related to property tax and vehicle tag fees that are not available to pay for current 
period expenditures and are not included in the funds.

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the 
funds. 

Internal service fund current assets (cash and inventory) included as governmental activities.  Current internal 
service fund receivables are included in number above.

Long-term receivables (net of related unearned revenues) are not available to pay for current-period expenditures 
and are not included in the funds.  This also includes internal service fund current receivables that have been 
added to governmental activities.

Non-current accrued bond interest and deferred outflows (deferred charge on debt refinancing) are not available 
or due in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.  This is a net amount.

Certain non-current liabilities are not due in the current period and, therefore, not reported in the funds.  This also 
includes an internal balance (liability) related to internal service funds, miscellaneous adjustments for short-term 
liabilities that are included with long-term liabilities for readability and reporting purposes, as well as an internal 
service fund deposit.

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period and, therefore, are 
not reported in the funds. 

Internal service fund current liabilities included as governmental activities (accounts payable and other accrued 
liabilities).
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT E
Emergency Economic

Capital Transit Telephone CDBG Development Total
General Projects Special System Special Special Special Governmental

Fund Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Revenue Fund Funds
REVENUES

Ad Valorem Taxes $94,482,047  --  --  --  --  -- 94,482,047 
Other Taxes and Licenses 39,061,721 223,065 1,411,834 693,677  --  -- 41,390,297 
Unrestricted Intergovernmental 11,025,514 576,729  --  --  --  -- 11,602,243 
Restricted Intergovernmental 1,005,491 10,166,477 1,735,827  -- 497,852 75,000 13,480,647 
Permits and Fees 5,504,354 9,454,849 571,814  --  --  -- 15,531,017 
Sales and Services 19,882,409  -- 517,024  --  --  -- 20,399,433 
Investment Earnings, net of market adjustment 3,821,307 5,376,283  -- 7,224 ---  -- 9,204,814 
Miscellaneous 2,580,248 1,114,302 363  --  --  -- 3,694,913 
TOTAL REVENUES 177,363,091 26,911,705 4,236,862 700,901 497,852 75,000 209,785,411 

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General Government, net 28,279,697 17,312,847  --  --  -- 758,980 46,351,524 
Public Safety, net 49,221,200 5,650,613  -- 450,887  --  -- 55,322,700 
Public Works, net 30,213,417  --  --  --  --  -- 30,213,417 
Parks, Recreation and Culture 17,073,057 8,338,675  --  --  --  -- 25,411,732 
Development 8,280,113  --  --  -- 525,309  -- 8,805,422 
Infrastructure 7,145,936 25,681,064 6,615,598  --  --  -- 39,442,598 

Debt service:
Principal 12,366,132  --  --  --  --  -- 12,366,132 
Interest 4,133,199  --  --  --  --  -- 4,133,199 
Bond Service Charges 273,664  --  --  --  --  -- 273,664 
Reimbursement for Open Space (794,469)  --  --  --  --  -- (794,469)

Non Departmental Allocation Accounts 5,355,162  -- 3,692  --  --  -- 5,358,854 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 161,547,108 56,983,199 6,619,290 450,887 525,309 758,980 226,884,773 

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 15,815,983 (30,071,494) (2,382,428) 250,014 (27,457) (683,980) (17,099,362)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers In  -- 7,540,000 1,630,514  -- 149,000 825,000 10,144,514 
Transfers Out (10,144,514)  --  --  --  --  -- (10,144,514)
Sale of Assets & Material 565,605  --  --  --  --  -- 565,605 
Capital Lease Obligations Issued 2,909,471  --  --  --  --  -- 2,909,471 
Installment Purchase Contracts 84,444 8,390,556  --  --  --  -- 8,475,000 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (6,584,994) 15,930,556 1,630,514  -- 149,000 825,000 11,950,076 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 9,230,989 (14,140,938) (751,914) 250,014 121,543 141,020 (5,149,286)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 88,427,818 158,271,773 1,140,758 434,317 (116,820) 460,213 248,618,059 

FUND BALANCE - End of Year $97,658,807 144,130,835 388,844 684,331 4,723 601,233 243,468,773 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

Major Funds Non-Major Funds Reported as Major



88 TOWN OF CARY  |  WWW.TOWNOFCARY.ORG

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT F

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES - TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS ($5,149,286) 

13,566,718 

(30,382,570)

34,925,249 

(121,596)

676,160 

12,366,132 

(11,384,471)

Other Post Employment Benefits expense adjustment (6,581,315)
Local Government Employee Retirement System expense adjustment (1,174,709)
Law Enforcement Separation Allowance expense adjustment (692,865)

4,077,399 

608,313 

638,395 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES $11,371,554 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

The remaining net expense of activities in the internal service funds for fleet and health insurance services, not included above, that 
relate to governmental activities (based on participation) are not reported in the Governmental Funds, but need to be included in the 
Statement of Activities.  This includes a transfer to the health insurance internal service fund for $1 million related to future 
catastrophic losses.

Certain revenues are not included in the Governmental Funds since they do not provide current financial resources.  These need to be 
recognized and included in the Statement of Activities.

Debt interest expense and annual amortization of the deferred charge on debt refinancings (deferred outflow) are not reported in the 
Governmental Funds, but need to be included on the Statement of Activities.

Certain other operational expense adjustments are not related to expenditures in the Governmental Funds, but should be included in 
the Statement of Activities.   This includes payments on capital leases and long-term committments that are not considered expenses 
on the Statement of Activities.  

       A a portion of expense activity related to the Local Government Employee Retirement System and other post employment 
       benefits (not including fleet internal service fund portion), as well as all of the Law Enforcement Separation Allowance
       retirement  expense are not reported in the Governmental funds and should be included in the Statement of Activities:

As stated above, In the Statement of Activities the cost of assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as 
depreciation expense.   This amount does not include depreciation related to the internal service funds of approximately $98,000  (see 
separate item below for combined internal service fund activity).

Contracts for long-term capital lease obligations are included as current financial resources in the Governmental Funds, but should be 
removed since they are included as a long-term liability on the Statement of Net Position.  

The repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of Governmental Funds, but does not have 
an effect on the Statement of Activities and should be added back.

Certain proceeds from the sale of assets that affect Governmental Funds do not constitute a gain on the Statement of Activities and 
certain book losses that are not included in the Governmental Funds should be reported on the Statement of Activities.  This is a net 
amount.

Donated general infrastructure and other capital contributions related to developer agreements do not effect the Governmental Funds, 
but should be included as a revenue on the Statement of Activities.

Governmental funds report capital outlays and construction in progress as expenditures. In the Statement of Activities the cost of those 
assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives (through depreciation, see below) and should be added back. 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

REVENUES

  Ad Valorem Taxes
    Current Year $92,856,759 92,856,759 94,352,652 1,495,893 91,851,308 
    Prior Years 400,000 400,000 63,350 (336,650) 400,272 
    Penalties and Interest 65,000 65,000 66,045 1,045 64,946 
      TOTAL 93,321,759 93,321,759 94,482,047 1,160,288 92,316,526 

  Other Taxes and Licenses
    ABC Revenue 1,028,187           1,028,187 1,114,017 85,830 977,114 
    Wake County Sales Tax 16,036,193        16,036,193 16,392,830 356,637 15,223,210 
    One Half Cent Sales Tax 19,094,072        19,094,072 19,989,203 895,131 18,549,476 
    Occupancy Tax 1,167,306           1,167,306 1,433,904 266,598 1,267,356 
    Animal Licenses 8,125 8,125 7,782 (343) 7,680 
    Rental Vehicle Tax 98,484 98,484 123,985 25,501 116,857 
      TOTAL 37,432,367 37,432,367 39,061,721 1,629,354 36,141,693 

  Unrestricted Intergovernmental 
    Utility & Piped Natural Gas Sales Tax 10,177,717 10,177,717 10,338,477 160,760 10,091,457 
    Wine and Beer Tax 732,885 732,885 687,037 (45,848) 671,689 
      TOTAL 10,910,602 10,910,602 11,025,514 114,912 10,763,146 

  Restricted Intergovernmental 
    Federal Grants  --  -- 637,823 637,823 739,609 
    State Grants  --  -- 50,412 50,412 57,011 
    County Grants & Other Restricted Funding 299,505              299,505 317,256 17,751 312,197 
      TOTAL 299,505 299,505 1,005,491 705,986 1,108,817 

  Permits and Fees
    Building Permits 3,027,407 3,027,407 3,121,143 93,736 3,446,714 
    Rezoning/Variance Request Fees 41,715                41,715 33,450 (8,265) 37,100 
    Site/Final Plan Review Fees 261,832 261,832 163,550 (98,282) 269,376 
    Inspection Fees 516,141              516,141 294,657 (221,484) 500,603 
    Traffic Impact Analysis Fee 225,000 225,000 270,145 45,145 228,951 
    Grading Permits 230,000 230,000 141,336 (88,664) 192,148 
    Vehicle License Fees 650,000 650,000 571,814 (78,186)  --- 
    Miscellaneous Permits & Fees 572,689 572,689 908,259 335,570 829,652 
     TOTAL 5,524,784 5,524,784 5,504,354 (20,430) 5,504,544 

Budget

2019
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Sales and Services
    Sanitation Fees $10,214,581 10,214,581 10,151,198 (63,383) 9,341,535 
    Rental Revenue 75,401 75,401 150,311 74,910 107,785 
    Cellular Tower Lease Proceeds 890,196 890,196 747,012 (143,184) 877,468 
    Community Recreation Misc. Program Revenues 28,500 28,500 31,807 3,307 36,784 
      Sports Program Revenues 545,700              545,700 582,462 36,762 552,055 
      Senior Program Revenues 200,000 200,000 184,216 (15,784) 219,034 
      Community Center Program Revenues 1,489,250 1,489,250 1,537,818 48,568 1,558,139 
      Outdoor Recreation Program Revenues 230,009 230,009 312,912 82,903 263,715 
      Environmental (Steven's Nature) Program Revenues 34,500 34,500 37,242 2,742 34,144 
    Cultural Arts
      Cary Art Center Program Revenues 859,000              859,000 889,962 30,962 890,183 
      The Cary Theater Program Revenues 155,550              155,550 169,975 14,425 157,052 
      Downtown Events Program Revenues 21,700                21,700 17,723 (3,977) 20,121 
      Festival & Outdoor Program Revenues 156,540 156,540 163,391 6,851 162,540 
      Historic (Page-Walker) Program Revenues 133,000 133,000 152,932 19,932 135,194 
      Cultural Arts Misc. Program Revenues  --  -- 62,500 62,500  -- 
    Sports Venue Misc. Program Revenues 315,000 315,000 379,206 64,206 330,226 
      Tennis Park Revenues 2,144,500 2,144,500 2,108,217 (36,283) 2,083,153 
      Skate Park Revenues 109,750 109,750 120,467 10,717 112,200 
      Soccer Park Revenues 710,250 710,250 896,461 186,211 747,995 
      USA Baseball Revenues 636,000 636,000 665,960 29,960 703,333 
    Miscellaneous Parks & Recreation Program Revenues 66,425                79,500 76,953 (2,547) 65,613 
    Miscellaneous Sales and Services 275,000 275,000 443,684 168,684 377,883 
      TOTAL 19,290,852 19,303,927 19,882,409 578,482 18,776,152 

  Investment Earnings 1,491,000 1,491,000 1,948,749 457,749 1,425,992 
     Market Adjustment  --  -- 1,872,558 1,872,558 (831,030)
  Investment Earnings, net 1,491,000 1,491,000 3,821,307 2,330,307 594,962 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Miscellaneous
    Donations $95,000 95,000 99,262 4,262 89,673 
    Wake County Reimbursement 678,000 678,000 753,122 75,122 521,024 
    Chatham County Reimbursement  --  -- 15,000 15,000  -- 
    FBI Reimbursement  --  -- 111,943 111,943  -- 
    NCDOT Traffic Signal Reimbursement 450,000 450,000 893,647 443,647 511,637 
    Miscellaneous Revenues 351,160 351,160 707,274 356,114 403,562 

      TOTAL 1,574,160 1,574,160 2,580,248 1,006,088 1,525,896 

      TOTAL REVENUES 169,845,029 169,858,104 177,363,091 7,504,987 166,731,736 

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
  Legislative (4110)
    Personnel Services 92,377 138,486 139,645 (1,159) 136,531 
    Operations & Maintenance 564,279 572,721 558,232 14,489 623,643 
      TOTAL 656,656 711,207 697,877 13,330 760,174 

  Town Clerk (4130)
    Personnel Services 255,696 212,790 201,258 11,532 185,731 
    Operations & Maintenance 94,355 134,355 55,495 78,860 280,337 
      TOTAL 350,051 347,145 256,753 90,392 466,068 

  Legal (4140)
    Personnel Services 562,209 606,222 600,120 6,102 578,478 
    Operations & Maintenance 737,797 1,137,797 888,987 248,810 581,533 
      TOTAL 1,300,006 1,744,019 1,489,107 254,912 1,160,011 

  Town Manager's Office (4200,4240)
    Personnel Services 2,189,977 2,575,941 2,499,113 76,828 1,891,960 
    Operations & Maintenance 967,742 1,790,899 1,195,522 595,377 1,381,590 
    Capital Outlay  ---  --- 2,896 (2,896)  --- 
      TOTAL 3,157,719 4,366,840 3,697,531 669,309 3,273,550 

  Organizational Development (4201)
    Personnel Services  -- 146,979 146,918 61  -- 
      TOTAL  -- 146,979 146,918 61  -- 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Capital Program Management (4202)
    Personnel Services $   -- 84,777 85,465 (688)  -- 
    Operations & Maintenance  -- 80,000  -- 80,000  -- 
      TOTAL  -- 164,777 85,465 79,312  -- 

  Public Safety Administration (4203)
    Personnel Services  -- 85,560 84,828 732  -- 
      TOTAL  -- 85,560 84,828 732  -- 

  Special Projects (4204)
    Personnel Services  -- 140,361 135,467 4,894  -- 
    Operations & Maintenance  --  --- 54 (54)  -- 
      TOTAL  -- 140,361 135,521 4,840  -- 

  Public Information (4220)
    Personnel Services 888,253 634,318 634,313 5 938,317 
    Operations & Maintenance 316,382 140,621 113,269 27,352 106,309 
    Capital Outlay 80,371 37,691 37,690 1 41,586 
      TOTAL 1,285,006 812,630 785,272 27,358 1,086,212 

  Technology Services (4500)
    Personnel Services 3,400,642 3,373,935 3,267,960 105,975 3,192,057 
    Operations & Maintenance 9,915,486 9,467,713 8,252,526 1,215,187 7,490,374 
    Capital Lease Purchases 1,300,000 3,108,742 4,516,937 (1,408,195) 918,200 
      TOTAL, net 14,616,128 15,950,390 16,037,423 (87,033) 11,600,631 

  Accounting (4410)
    Personnel Services 1,784,120 1,996,882 2,004,253 (7,371) 1,959,367 
    Operations & Maintenance 1,642,665 1,642,665 1,408,626 234,039 1,274,541 
      TOTAL 3,426,785 3,639,547 3,412,879 226,668 3,233,908 

  Purchasing (4420)
    Personnel Services 637,673 764,811 731,579 33,232 653,566 
    Operations & Maintenance 214,882 214,882 169,382 45,500 309,728 
    Capital Outlays 54,750 54,750 53,657 1,093  -- 
      TOTAL 907,305 1,034,443 954,618 79,825 963,294 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Financial Strategy Management (4450)
    Personnel Services $409,457 443,378 514,275 (70,897) 418,792 
    Operations & Maintenance 50,017 50,017 41,221 8,796 27,937 
      TOTAL 459,474 493,395 555,496 (62,101) 446,729 

  Human Resources (4600)
    Personnel Services 1,409,494 1,541,150 1,581,089 (39,939) 1,443,151 
    Operations & Maintenance 613,370 613,370 332,123 281,247 347,794 
    Town-wide Expenses 990,855 1,871,963 1,452,683 419,280 2,059,241 
      TOTAL 3,013,719 4,026,483 3,365,895 660,588 3,850,186 

 Self-Insurance 
    Workers' Compensation 1,684,672 1,684,672 1,410,768 273,904 1,935,495 
    Small Claims 724,110 724,110 198,711 525,399 272,854 
    Reimbursement from Fleet Management Internal
          Service Fund (21,982) (21,982) (21,982)  -- (21,601)
    Reimbursement from Utility Systems Enterprise Fund (245,184) (245,184) (245,184)  -- (240,936)
      TOTAL, net 2,141,616 2,141,616 1,342,313 799,303 1,945,812 

 Indirect Cost Reimbursements from Other Funds
    Fleet Management Internal Service Fund (289,718) (289,718) (289,718)  -- (241,903)
    Transit Special Revenue Fund (214,363) (214,363) (214,363)  --  -- 
    Utility System Enterprise Fund (4,264,118) (4,264,118) (4,264,118)  -- (3,295,073)
      TOTAL (4,768,199) (4,768,199) (4,768,199)  -- (3,536,976)

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT, net 26,546,266 31,037,193 28,279,697 2,757,496 25,249,599 

PUBLIC SAFETY
  Police (5110, 5120)
    Personnel Services 20,976,833 23,024,684 22,877,499 147,185 22,240,269 
    Operations & Maintenance 2,365,756 2,486,287 1,871,875 614,412 2,065,141 
    Capital Outlays 415,381 558,750 533,578 25,172 600,286 
    Reimbursement from Parks, Recreation & Culture (36,169) (36,169) (44,001) 7,832 (35,513)
      TOTAL, net 23,721,801 26,033,552 25,238,951 794,601 24,870,183 

  Law Enforcement Separation Allowance
    Pension Benefits Paid 1,260,755 1,260,755 709,580 551,175 589,303 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Fire (5300)
    Personnel Services $19,398,183 21,838,578 21,597,348 241,230 20,166,366 
    Operations & Maintenance 1,850,829 1,808,329 1,619,500 188,829 1,740,667 
    Capital Outlays 15,000 57,500 55,821 1,679 5,319 
      TOTAL 21,264,012 23,704,407 23,272,669 431,738 21,912,352 

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY, net 46,246,568 50,998,714 49,221,200 1,777,514 47,371,838 

GENERAL OPERATIONS
  Public Works - Administration (7010)
    Personnel Services 1,189,768 1,377,697 1,360,506 17,191 1,252,281 
    Operations & Maintenance 182,757 182,757 124,931 57,826 112,661 
    Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 1,642 
    Reimbursement from Utility System Enterprise Fund (799,311) (842,745) (882,194) 39,449 (750,934)
      TOTAL, net 573,214 717,709 603,243 114,466 615,650 

  Facilities Management (7015)
    Personnel Services 7,159,246 8,418,717 8,256,912 161,805 8,053,394 
    Operations & Maintenance 9,097,657 9,117,657 8,712,299 405,358 10,205,228 
    Capital Outlays 616,780 616,780 621,982 (5,202) 611,523 
    Reimbursement from Other Parks, Recreation & Culture (2,415,336) (2,833,995) (2,422,714) (411,281) (2,201,872)
    Reimbursement from Utility System Enterprise Fund (113,687) (113,687) (113,687)  -- (207,713)
      TOTAL, net 14,344,660 15,205,472 15,054,792 150,680 16,460,560 

   Field Operations (7020)
    Personnel Services 7,853,897 9,262,865 9,199,003 63,862 8,813,974 
    Operations & Maintenance 6,803,831 6,153,831 5,128,193 1,025,638 5,017,637 
    Capital Outlays 856,298 856,298 687,808 168,490 347,263 
    Reimbursement from Utility System Enterprise Fund (10,007,376) (10,007,376) (10,154,131) 146,755 (10,245,522)
      TOTAL, net 5,506,650 6,265,618 4,860,873 1,404,745 3,933,352 

  Solid Waste Management (7025)
    Personnel Services 1,840,952 2,194,614 2,214,068 (19,454) 2,135,060 
    Operations & Maintenance 3,109,033 3,109,033 2,671,541 437,492 2,893,972 
    Capital Outlays 43,000 43,000 46,038 (3,038) 34,027 
      TOTAL 4,992,985 5,346,647 4,931,647 415,000 5,063,059 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
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EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Recycling (7026)
    Personnel Services $867,861 1,067,865 1,066,671 1,194 999,045 
    Operations & Maintenance 1,247,347 1,247,347 1,260,760 (13,413) 989,484 
    Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 22,847 
      TOTAL 2,115,208 2,315,212 2,327,431 (12,219) 2,011,376 

  Yard Waste Division (7027)
    Personnel Services 1,352,408 1,638,854 1,613,660 25,194 1,572,205 
    Operations & Maintenance 996,183 996,183 821,771 174,412 877,881 
    Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 55,791 
      TOTAL 2,348,591 2,635,037 2,435,431 199,606 2,505,877 

              Total Public Works, net 29,881,308 32,485,695 30,213,417 2,272,278 30,589,874 

  Parks, Recreation and Cultural Arts Administration (6210)
    Personnel Services 1,273,151 1,415,307 1,312,960 102,347 1,271,167 
    Operations & Maintenance 534,843 589,761 458,884 130,877 626,908 
    Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 23,500 
      TOTAL 1,807,994 2,005,068 1,771,844 233,224 1,921,575 

  Community Recreation (6250)
    Community Recreation Administration 
      Personnel Services 240,664 271,458 282,671 (11,213) 265,957 
      Operations & Maintenance 109,833 109,833 89,695 20,138 165,308 
        TOTAL 350,497 381,291 372,366 8,925 431,265 

    Sports Programs (6251)
      Personnel Services 704,855 778,447 838,248 (59,801) 729,364 
      Operations & Maintenance 696,465 697,037 576,508 120,529 623,962 
      Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 7,382 
        TOTAL 1,401,320 1,475,484 1,414,756 60,728 1,360,708 

    Senior Programs (6252)
      Personnel Services 311,564 350,857 355,718 (4,861) 371,241 
      Operations & Maintenance 183,103 183,103 136,273 46,830 217,893 
        TOTAL 494,667 533,960 491,991 41,969 589,134 
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TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
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EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

    Community Centers (6253)
      Personnel Services $1,326,805 1,385,766 1,291,582 94,184 1,165,805 
      Operations & Maintenance 956,768 854,768 769,228 85,540 793,768 
        TOTAL 2,283,573 2,240,534 2,060,810 179,724 1,959,573 

    Outdoor Recreation Programs (6254)
      Personnel Services 323,296 349,351 338,113 11,238 288,434 
      Operations & Maintenance 197,254 197,254 154,541 42,713 138,129 
        TOTAL 520,550 546,605 492,654 53,951 426,563 

    Environmental Programs (Steven's Nature Center 6255) 
      Personnel Services 312,252 334,325 276,637 57,688 259,671 
      Operations & Maintenance 50,790 50,790 26,417 24,373 56,664 
        TOTAL 363,042 385,115 303,054 82,061 316,335 

  Total Community Recreation 5,413,649 5,562,989 5,135,631 427,358 5,083,578 

  Cultural Arts & Downtown
    Cultural Arts Administration (6355)
      Personnel Services 775,874 872,536 883,096 (10,560) 810,601 
      Operations & Maintenance 351,312 351,312 311,896 39,416 395,878 
        TOTAL 1,127,186 1,223,848 1,194,992 28,856 1,206,479 

    Cary Arts Center (6350)
      Personnel Services 1,132,004 1,219,111 1,169,338 49,773 1,103,741 
      Operations & Maintenance 557,612 547,612 549,781 (2,169) 669,332 
      Capital Outlays 67,163 77,163 73,408 3,755 80,769 
        TOTAL 1,756,779 1,843,886 1,792,527 51,359 1,853,842 

    The Cary Theatre (6351)
      Personnel Services 159,824 181,897 176,631 5,266 170,844 
      Operations & Maintenance 418,668 418,668 406,553 12,115 452,970 
      Capital Outlays 27,607 27,607 23,978 3,629  -- 
        TOTAL 606,099 628,172 607,162 21,010 623,814 

    Special Downtown Events (6352)
      Personnel Services  --  -- 46 (46)  -- 
      Operations & Maintenance 212,868 202,868 139,339 63,529 109,736 
        TOTAL 212,868 202,868 139,385 63,483 109,736 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

    Festivals & Outdoor Programming (6353)
      Operations & Maintenance $221,439 231,439 215,221 16,218 188,591 
        TOTAL 221,439 231,439 215,221 16,218 188,591 

    Historic Programs (Page-Walker Hotel 6354)
      Personnel Services 255,360 285,166 279,331 5,835 266,515 
      Operations & Maintenance 80,205 80,205 82,223 (2,018) 85,029 
        TOTAL 335,565 365,371 361,554 3,817 351,544 

    Regency Amphitheatre (6356)
      Operations & Maintenance 792,562 844,179 462,660 381,519 354,104 
      Capital Outlays 25,000 88,259 87,930 329 55,969 
        TOTAL 817,562 932,438 550,590 381,848 410,073 

  Total Cultural Arts & Downtown 5,077,498 5,428,022 4,861,431 566,591 4,744,079 

  Sports Venue
    Sports Venue Administration (6305)
      Personnel Services 353,307 390,438 384,448 5,990 377,905 
      Operations & Maintenance 54,884 58,384 39,924 18,460 89,213 
      Capital Outlays  --  -- 1,699 (1,699)  -- 
        TOTAL 408,191 448,822 426,071 22,751 467,118 

    Tennis Park (6310)
      Personnel Services 1,377,058 1,668,003 1,675,758 (7,755) 1,541,526 
      Operations & Maintenance 767,794 758,863 748,593 10,270 758,201 
      Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 10,200 
        TOTAL 2,144,852 2,426,866 2,424,351 2,515 2,309,927 

    Skate Park (6320)
      Personnel Services 190,912 212,308 208,912 3,396 190,558 
      Operations & Maintenance 80,279 71,172 69,162 2,010 56,538 
        TOTAL 271,191 283,480 278,074 5,406 247,096 

    Soccer Park (6330)
      Personnel Services 156,482 169,701 170,251 (550) 147,349 
      Operations & Maintenance 1,034,934 1,042,934 1,041,850 1,084 996,681 
        TOTAL 1,191,416 1,212,635 1,212,101 534 1,144,030 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

    USA Baseball (6340)
      Personnel Services $157,375 170,594 176,501 (5,907) 175,641 
      Operations & Maintenance 806,387 796,387 785,016 11,371 702,892 
      Capital Outlays  --  -- 2,037 (2,037) 33,883 
        TOTAL 963,762 966,981 963,554 3,427 912,416 

  Total Sports Venue 4,979,412 5,338,784 5,304,151 34,633 5,080,587 

              Total Parks, Recreation & Cultural Arts 17,278,553 18,334,863 17,073,057 1,261,806 16,829,819 

TOTAL GENERAL OPERATIONS, net 47,159,861 50,820,558 47,286,474 3,534,084 47,419,693 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE
  Planning (5505)
    Personnel Services 2,195,903 2,296,552 1,895,761 400,791 2,277,654 
    Operations & Maintenance 386,327 139,897 62,016 77,881 132,573 
    Capital Outlay  --  --  --  -- 99,870 
      TOTAL 2,582,230 2,436,449 1,957,777 478,672 2,510,097 

  Planning-Affordable Housing (5507)
    Personnel Services 163,951 341,101 297,562 43,539 176,335 
    Operations & Maintenance 60,010 306,440 44,395 262,045 5,789 
      TOTAL 223,961 647,541 341,957 305,584 182,124 

  Inspections and Permits (5510)
    Personnel Services 3,577,838 4,520,714 4,300,848 219,866 3,968,932 
    Operations & Maintenance 189,186 174,006 123,788 50,218 236,982 
    Capital Outlays  --  --  --  -- 203,981 
      TOTAL      3,767,024 4,694,720 4,424,636 270,084 4,409,895 

  Development Support Services (5515)
    Personnel Services 1,517,817 1,706,648 1,528,795 177,853 1,373,390 
    Operations & Maintenance 54,340 54,340 26,948 27,392 40,904 
      TOTAL      1,572,157 1,760,988 1,555,743 205,245 1,414,294 

                Total Development 8,145,372 9,539,698 8,280,113 1,259,585 8,516,410 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Transportation and Facilities (3600)
    Personnel Services $4,054,407 4,305,824 4,213,357 92,467 4,307,868 
    Operations & Maintenance 1,123,318 1,053,318 734,951 318,367 858,828 
      TOTAL 5,177,725 5,359,142 4,948,308 410,834 5,166,696 

   Sustainability (3610)
    Personnel Services 125,568 151,871 147,192 4,679 146,391 
    Operations & Maintenance 100,340 100,340 35,969 64,371 14,963 
      TOTAL 225,908 252,211 183,161 69,050 161,354 

  Stormwater (3700)
    Personnel Services  -- 435,556 435,552 4  -- 
    Operations & Maintenance  -- 50 50  --  -- 
      TOTAL  -- 435,606 435,602 4  -- 

  Water Resources (3500)
    Personnel Services 2,321,907 1,491,747 1,491,641 106 2,492,722 
    Operations & Maintenance 219,448 213,883 87,224 126,659 169,524 
    Capital Outlay  --  --  --  -- 136,888 
      TOTAL 2,541,355 1,705,630 1,578,865 126,765 2,799,134 

                Total Infrastructure 7,944,988 7,752,589 7,145,936 606,653 8,127,184 

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 16,090,360 17,292,287 15,426,049 1,866,238 16,643,594 

Non-Departmental Allocation Accounts 19,295,906 5,413,401 5,355,162 58,239 (358)
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT G 2018
Variance

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

Budget

2019

  Long Term Debt  
     Principal $12,366,132 12,366,132 12,366,132  -- 12,423,432 
     Interest 4,402,200 4,402,200 4,133,199 269,001 3,889,883 
     Miscellaneous expense 327,000 327,000 273,664 53,336 470,809 
     Reimbursement from Utility Fund for Open Space (794,469) (794,469) (794,469)  -- (822,264)

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE, net 16,300,863 16,300,863 15,978,526 322,337 15,961,860 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, net 171,639,824 171,863,016 161,547,108 10,315,908 152,646,226 

  Revenues Over Expenditures (1,794,795) (2,004,912) 15,815,983 17,820,895 14,085,510 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers In (Out), net:
    Transit Special Revenue Fund (1,630,514) (1,630,514) (1,630,514)  -- (1,729,434)
    Economic Development Fund (825,000) (825,000) (825,000)  -- (844,000)
    CDBG Special Revenue Fund (149,000) (149,000) (149,000)  --  -- 
    Internal Service Fund - Garage  --  --  --  -- (88,782)
    Internal Service Fund - Health & Dental  --  --  --  -- (1,342,378)
    Capital Reserve Sub-Fund  --  --  --  -- (184,000)
    Streets Capital Project Sub-Fund (650,000) (650,000) (650,000)  -- (4,570,000)
    Downtown Capital Project Sub-Fund (850,000) (850,000) (850,000)  -- (7,000,000)
    General Government Capital Project Sub-Fund (2,250,000) (3,600,000) (3,600,000)  -- (7,726,350)
    Parks and Recreation Capital Project Sub-Fund (1,900,000) (2,440,000) (2,440,000)  -- (4,971,051)

  Proceeds from Sale of Assets 300,000 300,000 565,605 265,605 296,798 
  Capital Lease Proceeds 1,300,000 1,300,000 2,909,471 1,609,471 850,457 
  General Obligation Bonds Issued 100,000 100,000  -- (100,000) 17,042,667 
  Premium Received on General Obligation Bonds  --  --  --  -- 207,237 
  Fire Installment Purchase  --  -- 84,444 84,444  -- 
  Payment to Escrow for Advanced Defeasance   
           of General Obligation Bonds  --  --  --  -- (16,949,494)
  Appropriation from Fund Balance 8,349,309 10,449,426  -- (10,449,426)  -- 

      TOTAL OTHER FINANCING USES, net 1,794,795 2,004,912 (6,584,994) (8,589,906) (27,008,330)

   Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under)
        Expenditures and Other Uses $           --  -- 9,230,989 9,230,989 (12,922,820)

   FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 88,427,818 101,350,638 

   FUND BALANCE - End of Year $97,658,807 88,427,818 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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TRANSIT SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT H

2018
Variance
Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

REVENUES

  Federal Transit Administration Grant $1,716,358 1,716,358 1,514,183 (202,175) 1,513,313 
  TJCOG Grant 28,354 28,354 4,157 (24,197)  --- 
  State Maintenance Assistance Program Grant 251,235 251,235 217,487 (33,748) 217,487 
  Wake County Transit Tax 2,244,132 2,244,132 1,411,834 (832,298) 705,341 
  Vehicle License Fee 650,000 650,000 571,814 (78,186) 706,238 
  C-Tran Ticket Sales 530,077 530,077 517,024 (13,053) 458,703 
  Miscellaneous Revenue  --  -- 363 363  -- 

TOTAL REVENUE 5,420,156 5,420,156 4,236,862 (1,183,294) 3,601,082 

EXPENDITURES

  Transit Operations (5700)
     Personnel Services 745,290 745,290 462,770 282,520 401,937 
     Operations & Maintenance 7,058,355 7,053,560 6,152,828 900,732 4,550,449 
     Allocation Accounts - Telephone  -- 4,795 3,692 1,103  -- 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, net 7,803,645 7,803,645 6,619,290 1,184,355 4,952,386 
 

  Revenue Under Expenditures (2,383,489) (2,383,489) (2,382,428) 1,061 (1,351,304)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers In from General Fund 1,630,514 1,630,514 1,630,514  -- 1,778,434 
  Transfer Out to General Fund  --  --  --  -- (49,000)
  Appropriation from Fund Balance 752,975 752,975  -- (752,975)  -- 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 2,383,489 2,383,489 1,630,514 (752,975) 1,729,434 

  Revenues and Other Sources 
              Over (Under) Expenditures $           --  -- (751,914) (751,914) 378,130 

  
FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 1,140,758  762,628 

 
FUND BALANCE - End of Year $388,844  1,140,758 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

Budget

2019
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EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYSTEM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON STATEMENT
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019
WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

EXHIBIT I

2018
Variance
Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative) Actual

RESTRICTED REVENUES

  911 System Funding $693,076 693,076 693,677 601 693,077 
  Interest earned  --  -- 7,224 7,224 3,036 

TOTAL REVENUE 693,076 693,076 700,901 7,825 696,113 

EXPENDITURES

  Eligible 911 System Operations
    Personnel Services 81,300 81,300 9,449 71,851 20,482 
    Operations & Maintenance 767,100 767,100 441,438 325,662 430,925 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 848,400 848,400 450,887 397,513 451,407
 

  Revenue Under Expenditures (155,324) (155,324) 250,014 405,338 244,706 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

   Appropriation from Fund Balance 155,324 155,324  -- (155,324)  -- 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 155,324 155,324  -- (155,324)  -- 

  Revenues Under Expenditures $           --  -- 250,014 250,014 244,706 
   

   FUND BALANCE - Beginning of Year 434,317  189,611 
 

FUND BALANCE - End of Year $684,331  434,317 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.

Budget

2019
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30, 2019

Utility Governmental
Systems Activities -

EXHIBIT J Enterprise Internal
Fund Service Funds

ASSETS
Current Assets

Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments $278,647,353 16,955,755 
Accrued Interest on Investments 1,156,395 962 
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance for
    doubtful accounts 14,638,965 158,300 
Inventories  -- 46,818 
Equity in Pooled Cash and Investments-Restricted
        Customer Deposits & Other Restricted Funds 2,198,788 9,000 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 296,641,501 17,170,835 

Non-Current Assets
   Capital Assets

    Land, Land Improvements and Construction-in-Progress 216,993,631  -- 
Other Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation 631,622,026 1,235,161 

    Total Capital Assets, net 848,615,657 1,235,161 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS, net 848,615,657 1,235,161 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,145,257,158 18,405,996

DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES
Deferred Contributions to Pension Plans 2,612,468 221,267 
Deferred Contributions to OPEB 4,582,801 248,595 
Deferred Charge on Debt Refinancings 777,272  -- 

TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 7,972,541 469,862 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
Current liabilities

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 7,561,809 260,233 
Debt Payable 12,733,500  -- 
Accrued Debt Interest Payable 1,354,443  -- 
Retainage Payable 3,563,480  -- 
Compensated Absences 950,532 58,791 
Developer Fee Credits 149,000  -- 
Advance from Customers (2,895)  -- 
Miscellaneous Liabilities 23,100  -- 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 26,332,969 319,024 



105TOWN OF CARY  |  WWW.TOWNOFCARY.ORG

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
JUNE 30, 2019

Utility Governmental
Systems Activities -

EXHIBIT J Enterprise Internal
Fund Service Funds

Non-Current liabilities
Debt Payable, net of deferred premium/discount $281,875,558  -- 
Deposits 1,999,731 9,000 
Unearned Revenue 680,514  -- 
Compensated Absences 353,711 21,877 
Developer Fee Credits 2,848,477  -- 
Claims Incurred But Not Reported  -- 1,565,213 
Unfunded Pension Obligation 3,422,442 310,679 
Unfunded Other Post-Employment Benefits 27,861,728 1,508,538 
Miscellaneous 23,100  -- 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 319,065,261 3,415,307 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 345,398,230 3,734,331 

DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES
Pension Deferrals 531,240 (24,706)
OPEB Deferrals 6,627,605 359,467 

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOW OF RESOURCES 7,158,845 334,761 

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 551,786,395 1,235,162
Restricted for Oasis Assistance Program 29,779  -- 
Unrestricted Net Position 248,856,450 13,571,604 

TOTAL NET POSITION 800,672,624 14,806,766 

Adjustment for Internal Service Fund Activities 1,423,502 

TOTAL NET POSITION - Business-Type Activities $802,096,126

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT K Utility Systems Governmental
Enterprise Activities -

Fund Internal Service Funds
OPERATING REVENUES

Charges for Services $80,234,731 1,674,469 
Health and Dental Premiums  -- 20,189,252 
Other Operating Revenues 2,287,406 --

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 82,522,137 21,863,721 

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative 14,842,817  -- 
Field Operations 10,191,631  -- 
Utility Systems Management 3,867,295  -- 
Water Reclamation Facilities 8,005,514  -- 
Cary/Apex Water Treatment Plant 8,063,416  -- 
Miscellaneous Utility System Projects 2,855,174  -- 
Fleet Management Expense  -- 1,790,871 
Insurance Claims & Administrative Fees  -- 19,263,740 
Depreciation 18,910,241 138,990 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 66,736,088 21,193,601 

OPERATING INCOME 15,786,049 670,120 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Water and Sewer Development Fees 10,824,376  -- 
Investment Earnings, net of market adjustment 10,603,919 4,453 
Reimbursements 91,982  -- 
Miscellaneous Revenue (288,167)  -- 
Reimbursement to Governmental Activities for Open Space (794,469)  -- 
Interest Expense, net of amount capitalized (9,314,057)  -- 
Bond Service Expense (12,165)  -- 
Bond Refunding Loss Amortization (364,654)  -- 
Sale of Capital Assets 125,069 4,700 

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUE, net 10,871,834 9,153 



107TOWN OF CARY  |  WWW.TOWNOFCARY.ORG

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT K Utility Systems Governmental
Enterprise Activities -

Fund Internal Service Funds

INCOME BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS $26,657,883 679,273 

Capital Contributions 4,543,127 108,022 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 31,201,010 787,295 

    Adjustment for Internal Service Activities 119,440 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION - Business-Type Activities 31,320,450 

NET POSITION - Beginning of Year, Business-Type Activities 770,775,676 

TOTAL NET POSITION - End of Year, Business-Type Activities $802,096,126 

TOTAL NET POSITION - Beginning of Year, Internal Service Funds 14,019,471 

TOTAL NET POSITION - End of Year, Internal Service Funds $14,806,766 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT L Utility Governmental
Systems Activities -

Enterprise Internal
Fund Service Funds

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash Received from Customers $84,775,862 21,917,337 
Cash Paid for Goods and Services (27,463,414) (532,955)
Cash Paid To or On Behalf of Employees for Services (19,727,095) (1,081,799)
Cash Paid for Health and Dental Insurance Claims  -- (18,734,433)
Other Operating Revenues Received (288,167) --

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 37,297,187 1,568,150 

CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
    Bond Issuance Costs & Debt Service Fees Paid (12,165)  -- 
    Principal Payments on Long-term Debt, net of partner reimbursement (12,540,381)  -- 
    Interest Paid on Long-term Debt, net of partner reimbursement (10,905,617)  -- 
    Reimbursement to General Fund & Capital Project Fund for Open Space (794,469)  -- 
    Water & Sewer Development Fees Received 10,665,930  -- 
    Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets (35,228,049) (147,744)
    Proceeds Received from Sale of Assets 125,069 4,700 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) CAPITAL AND 
          RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (48,689,682) (143,044)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES
    Investment Earnings Received, net of Unrealized Loss 10,421,340 3,963 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS (971,155) 1,429,069 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 281,817,296 15,535,686 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS AT END OF YEAR $280,846,141 16,964,755 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

EXHIBIT L Utility Governmental
Systems Activities -

Enterprise Internal
Fund Service Funds

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

  Operating Income $15,786,049 670,120 

  Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to Net 
     Cash Provided by Operating Activities

       Depreciation 18,910,241 138,990 

       Adjustment for LGERS Pension Expense 267,179 14,508 
       Adjustment for Unfunded Other Post Employment Benefits 1,496,870 81,284 
       Adjustment for Construction in Progress Write-off 376,022  -- 

       Changes in Assets and Liabilities - 
         (Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable 2,388,770 53,616 
         (Increase) in Inventory  -- 24,681 
         Increase in Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities (407,791) (235,452)
         Increase in Compensated Absenses Liability (76,821) 15,190 
         Decrease in Miscellaneous Liability (1,020,120) 805,213 
         Increase in Deposits (135,045)  -- 
         Increase in Miscellaneous Revenue (288,167) -- 

  TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 21,511,138 898,030 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES $37,297,187 1,568,150 

NONCASH TRANSACTIONS
   Contributed Capital ($4,543,127)  -- 
   Developer Fee Writeoff  --  -- 
   Deferred Loss on Refunding Amortization 364,654  -- 
   Refunding Activity ---  -- 
   Amortization of Deferred Premium & Discount (1,550,707)  -- 

   Effect of change in accounting principal related to OPEB  --  -- 
   Net Change in Net Position from 
         Noncash Transactions 5,729,180 108,022 

NET EFFECT OF NONCASH TRANSACTIONS $           -- 108,022 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these basic financial statements.
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

 

Note 1     SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The basic financial statements of the Town have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to 
government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 
reporting principles. The Town's significant accounting policies are described below. 

 

The Town has implemented all applicable GASB pronouncements as required and as applicable in previous years. Included herein is a list of GASB pronouncements that 
became effective during fiscal year 2019 and pronouncements that were issued during fiscal year 2019 but not yet effective.  

 

GASB pronouncements effective as of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019: 

 

GASB Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations – This statement requires that governments with a legally enforceable liability associated with the retirement 
of a tangible capital asset recognize the liability.  The Town of Cary does not have a situation where this will apply in the current year.  The statement will be continually 
reexamined in the future to ensure adherence.  

 

GASB Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including Direct Borrowing and Direct Placement – This statement requires that additional essential 
information, such as unused lines of credit and pledged assets as collateral, related to debt be disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. 

 

The GASB has issued pronouncements prior to fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 that impact future reporting periods: 

 

GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities – This statement intends to align and enhance consistency with reporting on fiduciary activity.  According to this standard, there 
are four types of fiduciary funds, three of which relate to legally binding trust funds and the fourth encapsulates all other fiduciary activity.  This statement is effective for 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2020. 

 

GASB Statement No. 87, Leases – This statement establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the 
right to use an underlying asset. This will require recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities that were previously classified as operating leases. This statement is 
effective for fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. 

 

GASB Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interests – This statement intends to improve the consistency and comparability of reporting a government’s majority equity interest 
in a legally separate organization and to improve the relevance of financial statement information for certain component units. This statement is effective for fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2020. 
 
A. REPORTING ENTITY 
 
The Town of Cary is a municipal corporation that is governed by an elected mayor and a six-member council. The Town's basic financial statements include all funds over 
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which the Town has accountability.  The Cary Economic Development Corporation is the only component unit for the Town and it has no assets, liabilities or other activity 
to be recorded. It was created in 2002 as a mechanism for the Town to issue certificates of participation (COP’s) and Limited Obligation Bonds (LOB’s).  It will remain in 
existence until all related debt is fully paid and can be used for future COP or LOB issuances. 
 
B. ENTITY-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The entity-wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) report information for all of the activities of the Town. Eliminations 
have been made to minimize the double reporting of internal activities. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, 
are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely, to a significant extent, on customer demand-based fees and charges for support. 
 
The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that 
are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program Revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, 
services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of 
a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
The accounts of the Town are organized and operated on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts 
comprised of assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures or expenses, as applicable. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended 
purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with financial, legal and contractual provisions. The minimum number of funds is maintained 
consistent with legal and managerial requirements. Funds are defined as major or non-major in the basic financial statements according to GASB reporting standards, 
which categorize funds based on relative size and materiality. 
 
Proprietary fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange transactions associated with the principal activity of the fund. Exchange 
transactions are those in which each party receives and gives up essentially equal values. Non-operating revenues, such as investment earnings, result from non-exchange 
transactions or ancillary activities. 
 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. The Town has several non-major governmental funds; however, they are all reported as major funds in 
separate columns in the fund financial statements.  There are no non-major business-type funds. 
 
C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 
 
In accordance with North Carolina General Statutes, all funds of the Town are maintained during the year using the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
 
The entity-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund 
financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Non-
exchange transactions, in which the Town gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) equal value in exchange, include property taxes, grants and donations. 
Property taxes are recorded on an accrual basis and are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue 
as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current 
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period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the Town considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 90 
days of the end of the current fiscal period, except for property taxes. Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, which is the same as accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment 
is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. Proceeds from general long-term debt and acquisitions under capital 
leases are reported as other financing sources. 
 
Ad valorem taxes receivable are not accrued as revenue because the amount is not susceptible to accrual. At June 30, taxes receivable for property other than motor 
vehicles are materially past due and are not considered to be an available resource to finance the operations of the current year. Also, as of September 1, 2013, State law 
altered the procedures for the assessment and collection of property taxes on registered motor vehicles in North Carolina. Effective with this change in the law, the State 
of North Carolina is responsible for billing and collecting the property taxes on registered motor vehicles on behalf of all municipalities and special tax districts. Property 
taxes are due when vehicles are registered. The billed taxes are applicable to the fiscal year in which the bills are paid. 
 
Sales taxes and certain intergovernmental revenues that are collected and held by the State at year-end on behalf of the Town are recognized as revenue. Sales 
taxes are considered a shared revenue for the Town because the tax is levied by Wake and Chatham Counties and then remitted to and distributed by the State. 
Intergovernmental revenues and sales and services are not subject to full accrual because they are generally not measurable until received in cash. Grant revenues, 
which are unearned at year-end, are recorded as unearned revenues. Under the terms of the grant agreements, the Town funds certain programs in combination of specific 
cost-reimbursement grants, categorical block grants and general revenues. Thus, when program expenses are incurred, there are both restricted and unrestricted net 
position available to finance the program. Excluding debt funding, it is the Town’s policy to first apply cost-reimbursement grant resources to such programs, followed by 
categorical block grants and then by general revenues. In the event that debt proceeds are included, the Town will spend debt proceeds first unless there is an 
agreement tying specific expenditures to grant proceeds. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Town’s policy to use restricted 
resources first, then unrestricted resources, as they are needed. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
The Town reports the following major governmental funds: 
 
General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Town. It is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in 
another fund. The primary revenue sources are ad valorem taxes, various other taxes and licenses and state-shared revenues. The primary expenditures are for public 
safety, streets and highways, infrastructure planning, sanitation, recycling, parks and recreation, development activities, general government services, and debt service for 
the payment of general long- term principal, interest and related costs. It also includes all activities related to the Law Enforcement Officers Separation Allowance. 
 
Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition and/or construction of major capital facilities 
(other than those financed by proprietary funds) and infrastructure. The Town has six sub-funds within the Capital Projects Fund: Street Projects, Parks and Recreation 
Projects, Fire Projects, General Governmental Projects, Downtown Projects, and General Capital Reserve. 
 
Special Revenue Funds – The Town operated four special revenue funds during fiscal year 2019. The Transit Special Revenue Fund is used to account for the 
operations of GoCary, the Town’s transit system, which is partially funded by federal and state grants, and Wake County sales tax. The Emergency Telephone System 
Special Revenue Fund is used to account for all allowable 911 expenditures reimbursable by the State from telecommunication fees remitted by providers. The Community 
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Development Block Grant (CDBG) Special Revenue Fund is used to account for activity related to the CDBG Federal entitlement grant received from the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development. The Economic Development Special Revenue Fund is used to account for special economic related activities in the Town and may 
be partially funded by grant activity. All funds are annually budgeted, except the CDBG and Economic Development Special Revenue Funds, which have multi-year budgets. 
To provide better transparency, the Town has voluntarily chosen to report all these funds as major in the basic financial statements. 
 

The Town reports the following major enterprise fund: 
 
Utility System - An enterprise fund is used to account for operations and maintenance of the utility system which includes three wastewater treatment facilities, the 
jointly owned Cary/Apex Water Treatment Plant and related infrastructure and the jointly owned Western Wake Regional Water Reclamation Facility and related 
infrastructure. This fund also covers acquisition and/or construction of other major utility capital facilities and infrastructure, as well as the debt service for the payment of 
utility long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. The fund is comprised of four sub-funds: Utility System Operations, Water Projects, Sewer Projects and Utility 
Capital Reserve. This is the Town’s only enterprise fund. 
 
The Town reports the following internal service funds: 
 
Fleet Internal Service Funds – This fund is used to account for the activity of fleet services provided by the Public Works Department and charged to other departments of 
the Town on a cost-reimbursement basis. The primary activity is governmental, and all balances are allocated accordingly for the entity-wide financial statements. 
 
Health Insurance Internal Service Funds – This fund is used to account for employee and retiree health and dental claims expense incurred by the Town related to the 
decision to self-insure for these benefits. This fund also collects premiums from Town employees and retirees to cover claims expense for elected spouse and/or family 
coverage. The primary activity is governmental, and all balances are allocated accordingly for the entity-wide financial statements. 
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the entity-wide financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are reimbursements to 
the General Fund and other charges between the Town’s utility system function and various other functions of the Town. Elimination of these charges would distort the 
direct costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, and 
3) capital grants and contributions. Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues.  Likewise, general revenues include 
all taxes. 
 
C. BUDGETARY 
 
The Town’s budgets are adopted as required by the North Carolina General Statutes. An annual budget is adopted for the General Fund, the General Capital Reserve Fund 
(a sub- fund of the Capital Project Fund), the Transit Special Revenue Fund, the Emergency Telephone System Special Revenue Fund, the Health Insurance Internal 
Service Fund, the Fleet Management Internal Service Fund and the Utility System Operations Fund and Utility Capital Reserve Fund (both of which are sub-funds of the 
Utility System Enterprise Fund). All annual appropriations lapse at the fiscal year-end. However, based on Town ordinance, funds for unpaid purchase orders or delayed 
projects may be rolled over to the subsequent year. Multi-year project ordinances are adopted for the Parks, Street, Fire, General Governmental, and Downtown Project 
Funds (all sub-funds of the Capital Project Fund), for the Water and Sewer Project Funds (both sub-funds of the Utility Systems Enterprise Fund) the Community 
Development Block Grant Special Revenue Fund and the Economic Development Special Revenue Fund. 
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All budgets are prepared using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations at a functional level for all annually budgeted 
funds and a project-type level for the multi-year project funds. Amendments are required for any revisions that alter the total fund or project-type budget and must be 
approved by Town Council. Cross-functional amendments may be made by Town Management and reported to Town Council on a quarterly basis. The Town internally 
manages expenditures on a line item, departmental and project basis and, although not legally required, budget amendments may occur between line items and between 
departments of the same function or project type. All internal budget amendments must be approved by the Finance department with some of these amendments being 
forwarded to the Town Manager for additional approval. During the year numerous budget amendments to the original budget were necessary. The original budget ordinance 
was adopted by July 1 of the fiscal year in accordance with State law. 
 
D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND FUND EQUITY (NET POSITION) 
 
1. Deposits and investments 
 
The deposits of the Town are secured as required by North Carolina General Statute ("G.S.") 159-31. The Town may establish official depositories with any bank or savings 
and loan association whose principal office is located in North Carolina. 
 
G.S. 159-30(c) authorizes the Town to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury; obligations of any agency of the United States of America, provided the payment of 
interest and principal of such obligations is fully guaranteed by the United States; obligations of the State of North Carolina; bonds and notes of any North Carolina local 
government or public authority; obligations of certain non-guaranteed federal agencies; certain high quality issues of commercial paper and bankers' acceptances; 
and the North Carolina Capital Management Trust (NCCMT), an SEC registered mutual fund dedicated to serving North Carolina public units. 
 
The Town’s investments with a maturity of more than one year at acquisition and non-money market investments are reported at fair value as determined by quoted 
market prices and in accordance with GASB Statement 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and External Investment Pools. The securities of 
the NCCMT Government Portfolio, a SEC-registered (2a-7) external investment pool, is measured at fair value, which is the NCCMT’s share price. The NCCMT-term portfolio’s 
securities are valued at fair value. For the majority of investments, the Town both intends and has the ability to hold all securities to maturity.  However, due to economic 
conditions and when it is beneficial to the Town, the Town may elect to sell investments prior to maturity on the secondary market. In accordance with State law, the Town 
has invested in securities which are callable and which provide for periodic interest rate increases in specific increments until maturity. These investments are reported at 
fair value as determined by quoted market prices. 
 
The Town pools most money from all funds to facilitate disbursement and investment and maximize investment income. Exceptions of non-pooled funds may include, but 
are not limited to, unspent bond proceeds and escrowed or endowed funds restricted for specific purposes. For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Town's 
proprietary funds consider equity in pooled cash and investments to be cash equivalents as they are essentially demand deposit accounts and short term investments. 
Investment income is allocated based on each fund’s monthly balance in relation to the total pooled cash balance. 
 
2. Receivables and payables 
 
According to the North Carolina General Statutes, ad valorem taxes levied on July 1, the beginning of the fiscal year, are due September 1 (lien date); however, interest and 
penalties do not accrue until the following January 6. Property taxes on certain registered motor vehicles are assessed and collected throughout the year. The taxes levied 
for fiscal year 2019 are based on the assessed values as of January 1, 2018. 
 

Within the fund financials ad valorem taxes receivable are not accrued as revenue because the amount is not considered "available." At June 30, taxes receivable are 
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significantly past due and are not considered to be an available resource to finance the operations of the subsequent year. Accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America state that property tax revenues, which are measurable but not available should be recorded as deferred inflow of resources. The receivable 
amount is reduced by an allowance for doubtful accounts and an amount equal to the net receivable is included in the governmental Balance Sheet and the Statement 
of Net Position. Any property taxes collected in advance of the fiscal year to which they apply are recorded as deferred inflow of resources. 
 
An allowance for doubtful accounts is maintained on the ad valorem taxes receivable as described above. The Town also maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts 
for the sanitation receivable, utility service accounts receivable, and other miscellaneous receivables. 
 
The General Fund loaned funds to the CDBG special revenue fund (see note 7) in fiscal year 2019. The loan was for cash flow purposes until grant funds were received and 
a fiscal year 2020 appropriation was available on July 1, 2019. The funds have been paid back in early fiscal year 2020. There were no other lending/borrowing 
activity arrangements between funds for fiscal year 2019.  
 
3. Inventories and prepaid items 
 
Inventory is determined by physical count and valued at cost using the first-in, first-out method. Inventory in the governmental funds consist of expendable supplies held 
for consumption and retail items held for resale. 
 
For consumable items, the cost thereof has been recorded in inventory at the time items were purchased. Expenditure occurs when items are issued from inventory. 
These inventories are accounted for in the central warehouse, which is managed by the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department. Total inventory is reported in the 
General Fund and Fleet Management Internal Service Fund, which is considered a governmental activity in the entity-wide Statement of Net Position. The Town also holds 
several inventories intended for retail resale. These are considered immaterial and inventory items are expensed as purchases are made and revenues are recorded when 
items are sold. 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are reported as prepaid items in both entity-wide and fund financial statements and 
are expensed as balances are used. 
 

4. Restricted assets 
 
Certain cash balances, which are managed as a part of pooled cash, are restricted by purpose and source. Cash balances in the Utility Systems Fund and General Fund 
related to customer deposits are not available for appropriations or expenditures and are segregated on the Statement of Net Position and classified as restricted cash. 
Other cash balances in the major funds (Utility System Enterprise Fund and Capital Project Fund) are restricted for unspent debt proceeds and unspent grant or donation 
funding and are only available for designated projects as described in the individual official statements, grant agreements and as approved by Council. 
 
5. Capital assets 
 
Capital assets, which include land, buildings, equipment, vehicles and infrastructure assets (e.g., water & sewer lines, water tanks, roads, sidewalks, and similar items), are 
reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the entity-wide financial statements. 
 
Capital assets are generally defined by the Town as assets with an initial, individual cost greater than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Exceptions 
include general infrastructure assets, which are defined by the Town as assets with an initial cost greater than $50,000, and certain other intangible assets (including 
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software) with a cost/value greater than $25,000. Assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets 
are recorded at acquisition value, while certain intangible assets are recorded at estimated fair value. 
 
Governmental infrastructure assets (roads, sidewalks, bridges, etc) acquired prior to July 1, 2003, consist of assets acquired or that received substantial improvements 
subsequent to July 1, 1980, and are reported at estimated historical cost based on deflated estimated replacement costs.  The cost of normal maintenance and repairs 
that do not add to the value to the asset or materially extend assets’ lives are not capitalized. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of 
business-type activities are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. The total interest expense paid by the Town during the current fiscal year was almost $10.9 
million (net of partner reimbursements) in the Utility Systems Fund. 
 
Capital assets of the Town are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Deferred outflows/inflows of resources 
 
In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate element represents a consumption of 
net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an expense or expenditure until then. The Town has three items that meet this criterion, 
contributions made to a pension plan (LGERS & LEOSSA), contributions made to other post-employment benefits (OPEB) and deferred charge on debt financings 
(unamortized loss on a bond defeasance). Prior to fiscal year 2013, this deferred charge on debt financings was netted against the related long-term debt but is now 
reported separately. In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate element represents 
an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as revenue until then. Deferred inflows include prepaid taxes related to property 
tax receivable, deferrals of pension expense, and deferrals of OPEB expense. The deferred inflow related to prepaid taxes is also included in the General Fund’s 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance.  
 

7. Compensated absences 
 
The vacation policy of the Town provides for the accumulation of up to thirty days earned vacation leave, with such leave being fully vested when earned. Also, 
unlimited compensatory time for non-exempt employees, if not taken, is paid to the employee upon termination of employment. All vacation leave is accrued when incurred 

Capital asset Life 

Automobiles and Light Trucks 3-5 years 
Heavy Trucks 6-10 years 
Office Furniture and Equipment 5-10 years 
Maintenance and Construction Equipment 3-10 years 
Utility System 50 years 
Buildings 50 years 
Streets, Sidewalks and Bridges 50 years 
Other Infrastructure 25-50 years 
Software and Other Intangible Assets Based on individual useful life of the asset 
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in the entity-wide and proprietary fund financial statements. Vacation leave accrued over the 30-day limit is converted to sick leave annually. 
 
The Town's sick leave policy provides for an unlimited accumulation of earned sick leave. Sick leave does not vest, but any unused sick leave accumulated at the time of 
retirement may be used in the determination of length of service for retirement benefit purposes. Since the Town has no obligation for the accumulated sick leave until 
it is actually taken, no liability for sick leave has been recorded. 
 
8. Long-term obligations 
 
In the entity-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as 
liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type Statement of Net Position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred 
and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method. Bond refunding losses are amortized to expense over the life of the bonds. Bonds payable 
are reported net of the applicable bond premium and discount with the refunding loss being reported as a deferred outflow of resources. Bond issuance costs are 
expensed in the period incurred. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face 
amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt 
issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt related expenditures. 
 
In April 2015 Town Council adopted a Debt Management Policy, which restricts the use of long-term debt to financing capital projects and certain equipment that provide 
value to current and future citizens. Per the policy, debt will not be used for operational needs. Terms for debt instruments will typically be 20 years or less for non-utility 
debt and 30 years or less for utility related debt. In addition to state statute regulations, the policy outlines that tax supported debt service as a percentage of the approved 
General Fund operating budget will be 15 percent or less (limited flexibility is given to go up to 20 percent). Coverage ratios for the utility system debt will be maintained 
at 1.4 times for parity debt service and 1.1 times for all debt service. This is above the levels required in the current debt covenants, which is included in Note 9(D). For the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, debt amounts (including debt service) and ratios are in accordance with the policy. 
 
9. Fund equity – Net Position 
 
Net position in entity-wide and proprietary fund financial statements are classified as net investment in capital assets; restricted; or unrestricted. Restricted net position 
represents constraints on resources that are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments or imposed by law 
through State statute. 
 
10. Fund equity – Fund Balances 
 
In the governmental fund financial statements, fund balance is composed of five classifications designed to disclose the hierarchy of constraints placed on how fund balance 
can be spent.  For information on fund balance policy for the General Fund, see Note 15. 
 
The governmental fund types classify fund balances as follows: 
 

Nonspendable Fund Balance 
This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
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Inventories – portion of fund balance that is not an available resource because it represents the year-end balance of ending inventories, which are not spendable 
resources. 

 
Prepayments – portion of fund balance that is not an available resource because it represents resources that have already been spent for expenditures that 
will be incurred in future periods and is therefore not spendable. 

 
Steven’s Estate Endowment – portion of fund balance that is not an available resource due to estate requirements. The principal amount is nonspendable; 
however, interest earned on these funds is considered spendable and restricted. 

 
Restricted Fund Balance 
This classification includes amounts that are restricted to specific purposes externally imposed by donors, grantors, creditors or by state statute. 
 

Restricted for Stabilization by State Statute – North Carolina G.S. 159-8 prohibits units of government from budgeting or spending a portion of their fund balance. 
This is one of several statues enacted by the North Carolina State Legislature in the 1930s that were designed to improve and maintain the fiscal health of local 
government units. Restricted by State Statute (RSS), is calculated at the end of each fiscal year for all annually budgeted funds. The calculation in G.S. 159-8(a) 
provides a formula for determining what portion of fund balance is available for appropriation. The amount of fund balance not available for appropriation is what 
is known as “Restricted by State Statute”. Appropriated fund balance in any fund shall not exceed the sum of cash and investments minus the sum of liabilities, 
encumbrances, and deferred revenues arising from cash receipts, as those figures stand at the close of the fiscal year next preceding the budget. Per GASB 
guidance, RSS is considered a resource upon which a restriction is “imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation”. RSS is reduced by 
inventories and prepaids as they are classified as nonspendable. Outstanding encumbrances are included within RSS. RSS is included as a component of restricted 
net position and restricted fund balance on the face of the balance sheet. 

 
Restricted for Street Projects – portion of fund balance that represents unspent Powell Bill funding, which is considered a restricted revenue source for street 
construction and maintenance expenditures. Unspent balance is split between the street project fund (appropriated to specific projects), the downtown project 
fund (appropriated to specific projects) and capital reserve fund (available for use). All of these funds are sub-funds of the Capital Project fund. 

 
Restricted for Parks, Recreation and Culture – portion of fund balance restricted by grantors, donors or endowment or restricted by bond order as it relates to 
unspent debt, for parks, recreation & cultural resource related programs and activities. 

 
Restricted for Fire Projects & Activities – portion of fund balance restricted by donors for fire department related activities. 

 
Restricted for Police Operations & Activities – portion of fund balance that represents unspent drug forfeiture funds and donations targeted to police that are 
restricted for specific police operations and activities. This restriction also includes unspent funds in the Emergency Telephone System Special Revenue Fund 
as dictated by the NC 911 Board. 

 
Restricted for General Governmental Projects – portion of fund balance that represents unspent private grant funding related to a specific General Governmental 
project. 
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Restricted for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Projects – portion of the fund balance within the CDBG Special Revenue Fund that relates to unspent 
grant funding that is restricted for CDBG approved projects. 
 

Committed Fund Balance 
This classification includes portion of fund balance that can only be used for specific purposes imposed by majority vote by quorum of Town Council (highest level of 
decision-making authority) through a budget ordinance amendment. Once adopted, the limitation imposed by the ordinance remains in place until a similar action is taken 
to remove or revise it. 

 
Committed for Street Projects – includes (1) the entire non-restricted fund balance in the Street Project Fund (sub-fund of the Capital Project Fund), which is 
appropriated to specific street projects or (2) a portion of non-restricted fund balance in the Capital Reserve Fund (sub-fund of the Capital Project Fund) that is 
committed to street projects per Town ordinances or fee schedules. 

 
Committed for Downtown Projects – includes entire non-restricted fund balance in the new Downtown Project Fund (sub-fund of Capital Project Fund), which is 
appropriated to specific downtown projects. 

 
Committed for Parks, Recreation and Culture – includes (1) entire non-restricted fund balance in the Parks Project Fund (sub-fund of the Capital Project 
Fund), which is appropriated to specific parks, recreation and cultural resources projects or (2) a portion of non-restricted fund balance in the Capital Reserve 
Fund (sub-fund of the Capital Project Fund) that is committed to these same type of projects per Town ordinances or fee schedules or (3) a portion of fund balance 
in the General Fund specifically committed to a parks, recreation and cultural resources activity by Council action. 

 
Committed for Fire Projects – entire non-restricted fund balance in the Fire Project Fund (sub-fund of Capital Project Fund), which is appropriated to specific fire 
projects. 

 
Committed for Police Operations & Activities (LEOSSA) – portion of General Fund’s fund balance which is committed for payment of future retirement benefits 
associated with the Law Enforcement Offers’ Special Separation Allowance. Prior to fiscal year 2016, these funds were retained in a Pension Trust Fund, but due 
to implementation of GASB 73, starting in fiscal year 2016 these funds and other related activity are now reported in the General Fund. 

 
Committed for General Governmental Projects – includes (1) entire non-restricted fund balance in the General Governmental Project Fund (sub-fund of the 
Capital Project Fund), which is appropriated to specific general governmental projects or (2) a portion of non-restricted fund balance in the General Fund 
specifically committed to a general governmental activity by Council action. 

 
Committed for Governmental Capital Projects – portion of non-restricted fund balance in the Capital Reserve Fund (sub-fund of the Capital Projects Fund) that is 
available for any governmental project and is considered committed to this area per Town ordinances or fee schedules, and by definition of a capital reserve fund. 

 
Committed for Transit – portion of non-restricted fund balance in the Transit Special Revenue Fund that is considered committed by Council and considered 
committed due to guidelines related to special revenue fund balance. This amount generally represents unspent transfers from the General Fund. 

 
Committed for Economic Development – total non-restricted fund balance in the Economic Development Special Revenue Fund is considered committed by 
Council and considered committed due to guidelines related to special revenue fund balance. This amount general represents unspent transfers from the General 
Fund. 
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Assigned Fund Balance 
This classification is a portion of fund balance that the Town intends to use for specific purposes. Assignments may be created, amended or eliminated by the Town Manager’s 
office. Although managed as dedicated to specific areas, amounts are available for appropriation by Council. 

 
Assigned for Subsequent Year Appropriations - portion of total fund balance not already classified in restricted or committed that is (1) appropriated in fiscal year 
2020 budget or (2) appropriated through the rollover process from fiscal year 2019 to 2020 as allowed by the Town’s budget ordinance. 

 
Assigned for Affordable Housing - portion of fund balance not already classified in restricted or committed that is assigned to affordable housing projects and 
activities, including rehabilitation, façade improvement and grants or loans to non-profit agencies who provide related services. These funds may be included in the 
Town’s Annual Action Plan for the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), but are not restricted like the Community Development Block Grant 
funds from HUD, that are accounted for in the CDBG Special Revenue Fund. 

 
Assigned for Workers’ Compensation Self Insurance – portion of fund balance in the General Fund not already classified in restricted or committed that is 
assigned to the workers compensation self-insurance program for the payment of claims and the administration of the program. 

 
Assigned for Small Claims Self Insurance – portion of fund balance in the General Fund not already classified in restricted or committed that is assigned to the 
self-insurance program for small claims, which covers claims expense, co-payments and deductibles not covered by the Town’s insurance policy. 

 
Assigned for Parks, Recreation and Culture – portion of fund balance in the General Fund not already classified in restricted or committed that is assigned to 
various parks, recreation and cultural resources projects or activities, including Town festivals and some Teen Council activities. 

 
Unassigned Fund Balance 
This classification includes the portion of fund balance that has not been restricted, committed or assigned to specific purposes and is available for general appropriation 
by Town Council. Only the General Fund may have a positive unassigned fund balance, while other government funds may have a negative unassigned fund balance if 
applicable. 
 
For projects that include multiple revenue sources, the Town’s standard practice is that resources will be used in the following hierarchy: bond proceeds, federal funds, 
state funds, local non-town funds, Town funds. For purposes of fund balance classification, expenditures are to be spent from restricted fund balance first, followed 
in order by committed, assigned and lastly unassigned fund balance. The Chief Financial Officer or their appointee has the authority to deviate from this policy in order 
to comply with grant agreements, bond orders or if it is in the best interest of the Town. 
 
In April 2015, the Town adopted a fund balance policy for the General Fund.  At a minimum, assigned and unassigned fund balance (referred to as “accessible” in the 
policy) will be at least 25 percent of budgeted General Fund expenditures. Total fund balance shall be at least 40 percent of budgeted General Fund expenditures, which 
equates to approximately five months of operations. Amounts of assigned and unassigned over the minimum will be considered as a potential funding source for one-
time capital needs. Accessible fund balance (as defined in the policy) can only be used in excess of these limits in order to provide for unforeseen shortfalls in revenues 
or for emergencies, such as a natural disaster. In the event balances fall below these minimums, Council will adopt a plan to restore balances to meet the policy within 
a three-year period at most. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, fund balances and related practices remain in accordance with the policy. 
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11. Pensions 
 
For the purpose of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, 
information about the fiduciary net position of the Local Governmental Employees’ Retirement System (LGERS) and additions to/deductions from LGERS’ fiduciary net 
position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by LGERS. For this purpose, plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which 
the contributions are due. The Town’s employer contributions are recognized when due and the Town has a legal requirement to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of LGERS. Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
The Law Enforcement Officers Special Separation Allowance (LEOSSA) operates in a similar manner. The annual actuary analysis measures net pension liability, deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense. The plan currently operates on a pay-as-you-go basis, so it has no 
net position. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are due. The Town's employer contributions are recognized when due. 
Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of LEOSSA. Since the plan is operated on a pay-as-you-go basis with no legal 
trust, there are no investments. 
 
12. Comparative data/reclassifications 
 
Comparative total data for the prior year have been presented in the fund financial statements for the annually budgeted governmental and proprietary funds in order to 
provide an understanding of the changes in the financial position and operations of these funds. Certain amounts presented in the prior year data have been 
reclassified in order to be consistent with the current year’s presentation. 
 
Note 2     STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
There were no incidents of non-compliance for fiscal year 2019. 
 

Note 3     DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Deposits 
All of the Town’s deposits are either insured or collateralized using one of two methods. Under the Dedicated Method, all deposits that exceed the federal depository 
insurance coverage level are collateralized with securities held by the Town’s agent in the Town’s name. Under the Pooling Method, which is a collateral pool, all 
uninsured deposits are collateralized with securities held by the State Treasurer's agent in the name of the State Treasurer. Since the State Treasurer is acting in a 
fiduciary capacity for the Town, these deposits are considered to be held by the Town’s agent in the Town’s name. The amount of the pledged collateral is based on 
an approved averaging method for non-interest bearing deposits and the actual current balance for interest-bearing deposits. Depositories using the Pooling Method 
report to the State Treasurer the adequacy of their pooled collateral covering uninsured deposits. The State Treasurer does not confirm this information with the Town 
or the escrow agent. Because of the inability to measure the exact amounts of collateral pledged for the Town under the Pooling Method, the potential exists for 
under-collateralization, and this risk may increase in periods of high cash flows. However, the State Treasurer of North Carolina enforces strict standards of financial 
stability for each depository that collateralizes public deposits under the Pooling Method. The Town has no policy regarding custodial credit risk for deposits but relies 
on the State Treasurer to enforce standards of minimum capitalization for all pooling method financial institutions and to monitor them for compliance. The Town 
complies with the provisions of G.S. 159-31 when designating official depositories and verifying that deposits are properly secured. 
 



123TOWN OF CARY  |  WWW.TOWNOFCARY.ORG

 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
TOWN OF CARY, NORTH CAROLINA  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

 

At June 30, 2019, the Town's deposits (including certificates of deposit) had a carrying amount of $19.4 million and a bank balance of $20.1 million. Of the bank balance, 
$1 million was covered by federal depository insurance and the remainder was covered by collateral held under the pooling method. At June 30, 2019, the Town’s 
petty cash fund totaled $17,075. 
 

Investments
Valuation Measurement 

Method Fair Value Less than 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years 3-5 Years

US Treasuries Fair Value Level 1 $ $92,167,425 38,712,975 26,614,423 14,838,109 12,001,918

US Agencies -

FFCB Fair Value Level 1 $98,735,059 18,654,997 14,611,111 29,429,813 36,039,138

FHLB Fair Value Level 2 $183,970,795 $41,775,393 64,977,737 49,848,801 27,368,864

FHLMC Fair Value Level 1 $45,990,092 34,797,625 5,237,189 5,955,278 --  

FNMA Fair Value Level 1 $58,575,163 18,551,155 23,207,941 14,802,072 2,013,995

Municipal Paper Fair Value Level 1 $6,666,276 5,523,567 1,142,709 -- --
NCCMT 
Government 

Fair Value Level 1 $37,312,323 37,312,323 --  --  --  

Total $ $523,417,133 $195,328,035 $135,791,110 $114,874,073 $77,423,915 

 
 
All investments are measured using the market approach: using prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable 
assets or a group of assets. Level of fair value hierarchy: Fair Value Level 1 debt securities are valued using directly observable, quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets 
for identical assets. Fair Value Level 2 debt securities are valued using matrix pricing technique. Matrix pricing is used to value securities based on the securities' 
benchmark quoted prices. Funds invested in the NCCMT Government Portfolio, a SEC-registered (2a-7) external investment pool, are measured at fair value, which is the 
NCCMT's share price. 
 

Interest Rate Risk – In accordance with its investment policy, the Town manages its exposure to declines in fair values by requiring purchases of securities to be 
laddered with staggered maturity dates and limiting all securities to a final maturity of no more than five years. 
 
Credit Risk - State law limits investments in commercial paper to the top rating issued by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations (NRSROs). As of June 30, 
2019 the Town had no investments in commercial paper. The Town has a formal policy that addresses the management of credit risk in various ways, including its 
compliance with NC G.S. 159-30, and its quarterly review of the investment portfolio by an independent consultant. The Town’s investments in the NC Capital 
Management Trust Government Portfolio carried a credit rating of AAAm by Standard & Poor’s as of June 30, 2019. The Town’s investments in US Agencies (Federal Home 
Loan Bank, Federal Farm Credit Bank, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Federal National Mortgage Association) are rated AAA by Standard & Poor’s and Aaa by 
Moody’s Investors Service as of June 30, 2019. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk - The Town’s policy does not limit the amount that the Town may invest in any one issuer; however, the Town will make every effort to 
maintain a diversified investment portfolio according to security type and institution. More than 5 percent of the Town’s investments are in Federal Home Loan Bank, 
Federal Farm Credit Bank, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation and Federal National Mortgage Association securities. These investments are 35%, 19%, 9 percent 
and 11 percent respectively, of the Town’s total investments. 
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Note 4     RECEIVABLES AND RELATED ACCOUNTS 
 
Accounts Receivable as of year-end for the Town’s individual major funds in the aggregate as presented in the fund financials and entity-wide totals, including the 
applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, is as follows: 

 
The amounts above do not include accrued interest receivable and ad valorem taxes receivable which are listed separately in the Basic Financial Statements. Taxes 
receivable of $327,510, as listed in the Basic Financial Statements, is net of a $150,961 allowance for doubtful accounts. 
 
Special Revenue Fund receivables include $1.5 million related to the Transit Fund, $57,806 related to the Emergency Telephone System Fund, and $252,584 related to 
the CDBG Fund. Health Insurance Internal Service Fund receivables of $158,300 is included in Governmental Activities (primary customer) in the entity-wide financial 
statements. 
 
For governmental activities, $29.7 million of the $52.1 million accounts receivable balance is recorded as due from other governments and is related to grants or other 
financial assistance that was awarded.  The Town enters into contractual agreements where the Town is obligated to amend the budget to establish grant revenue and 
supporting expenditures.  The grant revenue is considered unearned until the contractual obligations of the underlying agreement are satisfied. $20.2 million of the grant 
total is considered unearned, which is the full balance of unearned revenue at June 30, 2019 for governmental activities. The remainder of the governmental receivables 
is related to sales tax and other similar allocations that relate to fiscal year 2019 and were received within the 90-day window after June 30, 2019. Within the housing 
loans are two loans to Memento Mori, LLC. totaling $2.8 million. It was determined that payments to the Town from Memento Mori, LLC. are uncertain.  Therefore, to be 
conservative an allowance was recorded for the full amount of both loans in FY2018.  
 
For Business-type activities due from other governments include $2.1 million related to partner receivables from the Town of Apex related to shared water and reclamation 
facilities, including their portion of capital projects; and $28,458 related to Chatham County for raw water purchases. All the $13.1 million recorded as accounts receivable 
is related to customer utility services. 
 
In conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, revenues that are measurable but not available are reported as either an 
advance from customers/grantors or a deferred inflow of resources in the fund financials. The $294,171 of advance from customers in the Governmental Funds is mostly 

General
Receivables:

Housing Loans $ --                     $ --                     $ --                     $ --                     $ 3,915,133     $ 3,915,133     $ --                     
Due from other Governments 16,668,485   1,036,208     1,878,248     19,582,941   26,212,796   45,795,737   2,188,138     
Accounts 1,836,929     --                     --                     1,836,929     513,638         2,350,567     13,083,835   

Gross Receivables 18,505,414   1,036,208     1,878,248     21,419,870   30,641,567   52,061,437   15,271,973   

Less: Allowance
Housing Loans --                     --                     --                     --                     (3,497,737)    (3,497,737)    --                     
Accounts (106,625)        --                     --                     (106,625)        --                     (106,625)        (633,008)        

Net total receivables at June 30, 2019 $ 18,398,789   $ 1,036,208     $ 1,878,248     $ 21,313,245   $ 27,143,830   $ 48,457,075   $ 14,638,965   

Total 
Governmental 

Funds

Entity-Wide 
Governmental 

Activity

Business-type 
Activities (Utility 

System)Capital Projects
Special 

Revenue
Full Accrual 
Adjustment
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comprised of prepaid fees related to parks, recreation and culture activities. For Business-type activities the ($2,895) advance from customers relates to utility annexation 
agreements and the $680,514 in unearned revenues is related to the Town of Apex’s portion of the state revolving loan that also resides in long-term receivables. 
See Note 5 for details on deferred inflow of resources. 
 
Note 5     DEFERRED OUTFLOWS AND INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
 

At June 30, 2019, the various components of deferred outflows of resources related to the entity-wide statements are as follows: 
 

 
 

At June 30, 2019, the various components of deferred inflows of resources are as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 

Total
Deferred Outflow Related to Pension (Note 12.A) $ 21,571,747   $ 2,612,468     $ 24,184,215   
Deferred Outflow Related to OPEB (Note 12.E) 20,231,574   4,582,801     24,814,375   
Deferred Charge on Debt Refinancing 778,102         777,272         1,555,374     

Total Deferred Outflows $ 42,581,423   $ 7,972,541     $ 50,553,964   

Governmental 
Activities

Business-Type 
Activities

Governmental Deferred Inflows:
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 207,276         $ --                     $ 207,276         $ 191,522         $ 398,798         $ --                     
Vehicle Tag Revenue 204,468         --                     204,468         (513,236)        (308,768)        --                     
Total Deferred Inflows Related to

Property Taxes & Vehicle Tag Fees $ 411,744         $ --                     $ 411,744         $ (321,714)        90,030           --                     

Pension Activity (Note 12.A & B) 1,656,782     531,240         
OPEB Activity (Note 12.C) 29,226,787   6,627,605     
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

at June 30, 2019 $ 30,973,599   $ 7,158,845     

Earned but 
Unavailable

Governmental 
Fund Financial 

Balance

Net Unearned 
(Earned) 
Portion of 

Receivables

Entity-Wide 
Governmental 

Activity

Business-Type 
Activities (Utility 

System)
Received and 

Unearned




